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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-15: Particular requirements for appliances for heating liquids

FOREWORD

1) Thel International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization, Comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote interpational
co-gperation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields~)To this gnd and
in afldition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC'Publication(s)”). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interestéd\in the subject ddalt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations|liaising
witH the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the.lnternational Organizdtion for
Stapdardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement(between the two organizations.

2) Thelformal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an interpational
congensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical Committee has representation from all
intefested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC]| Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made\to ensure that the technical content| of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for.the way in which they are used or for any
mis|nterpretation by any end user.

4) In qrder to promote international uniformity, IEC Natignal Committees undertake to apply IEC Publ{cations
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between
any|IEC Publication and the corresponding national'gnregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

5) IEC]|itself does not provide any attestation of cenformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible [for any
seryices carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) Al

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its-directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expdrts and
merhbers of its technical committees-and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
othgr damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feg¢s) and
expenses arising out of the ‘publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any otler IEC
Publlications.

sers should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

8) Attgntion is drawn to the_Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicafions is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

9) IEC| draws atteption* to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the usg of (a)
patgnt(s). IEC-takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent nights in
respect thereof./As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), which
may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent
the [latest.information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ph. IEC
sha|l‘net/be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

IEC 60335-2-15 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household and
similar electrical appliances. It is an International Standard.

This seventh edition cancels and replaces the sixth edition published in 2012,
Amendment 1:2016 and Amendment 2:2018. This edition constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020;

b) conversion of some notes to normative text (Clause 1, 8.1.2, 11.7.104, 15.2, 15.101);

c) introduction of surface temperature limits (3.6.102, 7.1, 7.6, 7.12, 7.14, 7.15, 11.1, 11.3,
11.101);
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d) addition of instructions for appliances with liquid containers made from polycarbonate
material and kettles (7.12);

e) introduction of test probe 18 and clarification of the application force for test probes in

20

.103;

f) improvement of spillage test for coffee-makers with a removable coffee pot and addition of
test for appliances with a surface that will support a cup of vessel (15.2);

g) specified that kettles are to be tested with NaCl instead of the spillage solution (15.2);

h) ad

dition of spillage tests for built-in appliances (15.104, 15.105);

i) addition of compliance criteria for impact testing on glass containers of kettles, coffee-
makers and tea makers (21.1):

j) ad
k) ¢
) ad

m) clg
(21

n) c

A

q

A

[«

o) re
(21

p) ad
ele

The tq

dition of requirements for the strength of kettle handles (21.101, 21.102);
rification of requirements for drain holes (22.6);
ded requirements for remote operation (22.49, 22.51);

P.103);
rification of requirements for pressure cookers (22.108, 22.108:1,22.108.2, 22.10

P.115, R.2.2.5, R.2.2.9);

dition of requirements for programmable electronic circuits that limit the number of h
ments and motors able to operate at the same timg,(22.116, R.2.2.5, R.2.2.9).

xt of this International Standard is based on the/following documents:

Draft Report on voting

61/7289/FDIS 61/7332/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indic3

the aQ

The 14

This d

ove table.
nguage used for the development of this International Standard is English.

ocument was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and develo

rification of test method evaluation of appliance couplers for cordless appliances

D);

ision of requirements for the maximum rotation angle of a-frothing or hot water nozzle

pating

ted in

bed in

accordlance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available

at ww
descri

A list
electr

w.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IE
bed in greater‘detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

of all-parts of the IEC 60335 series, under the general title: Household and 3
cal appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

C are

imilar

This part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edition of IEC 60335-1 and its
amendments unless that edition precludes it; in that case, the latest edition that does not
preclude it is used. It was established on the basis of the sixth edition (2020) of that standard.

NOTE 1 When "Part 1" is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC 60335-1.

This part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 60335-1, so as to convert
that publication into the IEC standard: Particular requirements for appliances for heating liquids.

When a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this part 2, that subclause applies as
far as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement”, the

releva

nt text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.
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NOTE 2 The following numbering system is used:

— subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;

— unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including
those in a replaced clause or subclause;

— additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.

NOTE 3 The following print types are used:

— requirements: in roman type;

— test specifications: in italic type;

— notes: in small roman type.

Words

associgted noun are also in bold.

The fgllowing differences exist in the countries indicated below.

- 1:

ap,
- 19

- 25
ha

- 25

The ¢
stabili

specifjc document. At this date, the document will be

e re
o wi

e e

NOTE 4
organiz

which t
revised

Itis the
not ear

n bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective

In AU and NZ, there are additional construction and abnormal requirements for all-
pliances that do not have pressure cooker functions

.101: The test is not applicable (Japan).

.8: A supply cord having a cross-sectional area of 0,75 mmZ2_isnot allowed for appli
ving a rated current exceeding 6 A (Japan).

.8: Longer supply cords are allowed (Japan).

ly date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related

tonfirmed,
hdrawn, or
ised.
The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and
ations can need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC public

b make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting
tests.

ier than 12 months or-later than 36 months from the date of publication.

hnd the

n-one

ances

bmmittee has decided that the contents of this docliment will remain unchanged until the

to the

testing
Btion in
new or

recommendation of the ceammittee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation ndtionally
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
provisions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

Guidance documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can
be accessed via TC 61 supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

This information is given for the convenience of users of this International Standard and does

not c

as ele

use t

can he expected in practice and takes into account the way in which, electroma
phengmena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

This standard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far-as possible so tha
is compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is connected to the supply 1

Howe

If an appliance within the scope of this standard also in€orporates functions that are cg

by an

far as| is reasonable. If applicable, the influence of“one function on the other is take
account.

When
Part 1

NOTE
not ne

requirements.

This qtandard is a product family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and

prece

NOTE

applica

for the

An appliance\that complies with the text of this standard will not necessarily be conside

comp
have

This }andard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazardj

FRFR, 1 b 4l b " P ot n } !
IMoUItuiT a 1cpyiaCLCTITITITL TUT T TTUTTTITIatlve TCTAUTIT o staliuarlu.

trical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operated as in n
king into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormal Situatiorn

er, national wiring rules can differ.

bther part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant part 2 isfapplied to each function separate

a part 2 standard does not include additional requirements to cover hazards dealt
, Part 1 applies.

This means that the technical committees responsible for the part 2 standards have determined t
essary to specify particular requirements for the appliance in question over and above the

jence over horizontal and generic standards covering the same subject.

2 Horizontal publications, basic safety publications and group safety publications covering a hazard

EC 60335 series of standards.

such
ormal
s that
gnetic

there
hains.

vered
ly, as
n into

ith in

hat it is

beneral

takes

are not

ble since they hayve been taken into consideration when developing the general and particular requirements

red to
ind to

Iy with,the safety principles of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is fo
<Fther features that impair the level of safety covered by these requirements.

An appliance employing materials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the requirements of this standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of the
requirements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the

stand

NOTE

ard.

3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:

— |EC standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;

— CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;

— CISPR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

— |EC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-15: Particular requirements for appliances for heating liquids

1 Scope

This cfause of Part T is replaced by the following.

This part of IEC 60335 deals with the safety of electrical appliances for heating liquids for

housefhold and similar purposes, their rated voltage being not more than 250 V including|direct

currerjt (DC) supplied appliances and battery-operated appliances.

Some|appliances in this standard are used for heating food.

Examples of appliances that are within the scope of this standard-are:

— coffee-makers;

— copking pans;

— egg boilers;

— feeding-bottle heaters;

— keftles and other appliances for boiling water, having a rated capacity not exceeding 10 I;

— milk heaters;

— préssure cookers having a rated cooking pressure not exceeding 140 kPa and a|rated
cat)acity not exceeding 10 I;

— rige cookers;

— slgw cookers;

— steéam cookers;

— soy milk makers;

— tea makers;

— wdsh boilers;

— yophurt makers.

Applignces can have more than one function.

Appliances intended for normal household and similar use and that can also be used by
laypersons in shops, in light industry and on farms, are within the scope of this standard.
Examples of such appliances are glue pots with a water jacket, livestock feed boilers and
sterilizers.

If the appliance is intended to be used professionally to process food for commercial

consu

mption, the appliance is not considered to be for household and similar use only.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=500c419547c7c9eeeacd4f1f6314485c

IEC 60335-2-15:2024 © |EC 2024 -9-

As far as is practicable, this standard deals with the common hazards presented by appliances
that are encountered by all persons in and around the home. However, in general, it does not
take into account:

Attentjormr s drawmtothefactthat

persons (including children) whose

e physical, sensory or mental capabilities; or

e lack of experience and knowledge

prevents them from using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;

children playing with the appliance.

fo appliances intended to be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft;~addjtional

requirements can be necessary;
in many countries,

¢ | additional requirements are specified by the national health authorities, the na
authorities responsible for the protection of labour, the national water supply auth
and similar authorities;

¢ | additional national requirements for pressure vessels are specified for pressure co

andard does not apply to

frying pans and deep fat fryers (IEC 60335-2-13);

stgrage water heaters (IEC 60335-2-21);

ingtantaneous water heaters (IEC 60335-2-35);

sufface-cleaning appliances employing liquids or steam (IEC 60335-2-54);
portable immersion heaters (IEC 60335:2-74);

commercial dispensing appliances and vending machines (IEC 60335-2-75);
appliances for medical purposes. (IEC 60601);

appliances intended exclusively for industrial purposes;

appliances intended to be_used in locations where special conditions prevail, such
présence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas);

appliances for highéfrequency heating;
préssure sterilizers;,
idifiers for-household and similar use (IEC 60335-2-98).

Nprmative references

tional
prities

bkers.

bs the

This clause of Part T 1S applicable eXcept as 10llOws.

Addition:

IEC 60584-1, Thermocouples — Part 1: EMF specifications and tolerances
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3 Terms and definitions
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

3.1 Definitions relating to physical characteristics

3.1.9 Modification:
normal operation

Replace the first paragraph with the following:

operation of the appliance under the conditions specified in 3.1.9.101 to 3.1.9.107

3.1.9.1101 Kettles, thermal pots, urns and other appliances for boiling water, cooking
glue pots, milk heaters, slow cookers, sterilizers, wash boilers and yoghurt makers are op

pans,
brated

with their container filled with the rated capacity of water, any lid being closed. The quantity of

water|in slow cookers is maintained above 50 % of their rated capacity.

Coffeg¢-makers are operated in accordance with their instructions with the{water containe

[ filled

to its rated capacity and bean container, if any, filled with coffee beans. The warming plate

and all other energy consuming functions, if any, are switched on.

Applignces with a heated surface intended to keep the liquid warm_are operated with or without

the cantainer, whichever is the more unfavourable.

3.1.9.102 Egg boilers and steam cookers are operated with their containers filled with the

ind or

225 m|, unless a particular bottle is specifiedsnin which case that bottle is used. The battle is

in thel feeding-bottle heater. The heater is filled with water to the level specified |n the
instrugtions or, in the absence of instrugtions, to the maximum level.

filled

th the

vel of

3.1.101
rated capacity
capacity assigned to the appliance by the manufacturer

3.1.102
rated cooking pressure
pressure assigned to the appliance by the manufacturer

tainer

InNs in
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3.5 Definitions relating to types of appliances

3.5.101

espresso coffee-maker

coffee-maker in which water is heated and forced through the ground coffee by steam pressure
or by means of a pump

Note 1 to entry: Espresso coffee-makers can have an outlet for supplying steam or hot water.

3.5.102

feeding-bottle heater
appliance for heating prepared baby food in a feeding-bottle, heat being transferred by means
of wafer

Note 1 fo entry: Feeding-bottle heaters can have a control to set the temperature or time to a predétermingd level.

3.5.103
cordless kettle
kettle incorporating a heating element and which is connected to the supply only when placed
on its [associated stand

3.5.104
steam cooker
appliance in which food is heated by steam generated at atmospheric pressure

3.5.105

rice cooker
appliajnce for cooking rice that is placed in a detachable container, the container being placed
within|the appliance when cooking

Note 1 fo entry: Rice cookers can have a keep wasm function.

Note 2 fo entry: Rice cookers can cook food ether than rice.

3.5.106
induction rice cooker
rice cpoker that heats the riée container by means of eddy currents

Note 1 [to entry: The eddy~currents are induced in the rice container or lid or rice container and lid|by the
electromagnetic field of a,coil.

3.5.10Q7
cordlé¢ss appliance
appliance incorporating a heating element and which is connected to the supply only|when
placed on(ts associated stand

3.5.108
dynamic pressure cooker
pressure cooker which reduces the pressure by a dynamic action of an elastic part

3.5.109
soy milk maker
appliance with heating, pulverising and agitating functions that are intended to make soy milk
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3.6 Definitions relating to parts of an appliance

3.6.101
decorative door
part of an appliance having the same function as a cabinet door

3.6.102

functional surface

surface that is intentionally heated by an internal heat source and has to be hot to carry out the
function for which the appliance is intended

Note 1 to-en

3.7 Definitions relating to safety components

3.7.101
pressure regulator
contrgl that maintains the pressure at a particular value during normal use

3.7.102
pressure-relief device
contrqgl that limits the pressure under abnormal operating conditions

4 General requirement

This cllause of Part 1 is applicable.

5 Gleneral conditions for the tests

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable excepfcas follows.

5.2 Addition:

If the test of 156.101 has to be.carried out, three additional samples are required.
The tgsts of 21.101 and™21.102 may be carried out on separate appliances.

5.3 Addition:

The tgst of 49.101 is carried out after the other tests.

The tgsts’of 22.102, 22.110 and 22.111 are carried out during the test of Clause 11.

5.101 Induction rice cookers are tested as motor-operated appliances.

6 Classification
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
6.2 Addition:

Wash boilers and livestock feed boilers shall be at least IPX3.
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7 M

This ¢

arking and instructions

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7.1 Addition:

Appliances intended to be partially immersed in water for cleaning shall be marked with the
maximum level of immersion and with the substance of the following:

Do not immerse beyond this level.

unles
the k

to thig
positid

If the
on thg

Stand

they cannot be filled beyond the rated capacity. This indication shall be visible
tle is in the filling position. If the level mark is not self-evident, there shall bg,'arefe
mark on the outside of the kettle which shall be visible when the kettle is in its n
n of use.

closed position of the lid of a pressure cooker is not obvious, this position shall be nj
appliance.

5 provided with cordless appliances shall be marked witht

- th

— the¢ model or type reference.

Soy
rated

If appliances have external accessible surfaces, for which temperature rise limits are sp¢cified
le 101 and for which the provisions-af footnote b to Table 101 apply, then the ap;{iance

name, trademark or identification mark of the manufacturer or responsible vendot;

ilk makers shall have a level mark or other means to indicate when they are fi
capacity, unless they cannot be filled beyend'the rated capacity.

acity,
when
rence
ormal

arked

led to

wing:

in Tal
shall pe marked with symbol IEC 60417:5041(2002-10), or with the substance of the foll
CAUTION: Hot surface
7.6 Add the following
& [symbol IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10)] caution, hot surface
7.12 |Addition:
The instruetions—forapphtiances-shatHnelude-the-substance-of-thefollewing
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:

staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
farm houses;

by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
bed and breakfast type environments.

If the manufacturer wants to limit the use of the appliance to less than the above, this shall be
clearly stated in the instructions.
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The instructions for appliances incorporating an appliance inlet, and intended to be partially or
fully immersed in water for cleaning, shall state that the connector must be removed before the
appliance is cleaned and that the appliance inlet must be dried before the appliance is used
again.

The instructions for appliances normally cleaned after use, and not intended to be immersed in
water for cleaning, shall state that the appliance must not be immersed. This requirement
normally applies to coffee-makers, cooking pans, milk heaters, pressure cookers, steam
cookers, slow cookers, soy milk makers and yoghurt makers.

The instructions for appliances intended to be used with a connector incorporating a thermostat
shall gtatetitatomty theappropriate commector mustbeused:

Unless kettles are constructed so that a hazard cannot arise from boiling water being ejected,
the ingtructions shall state that if the kettle is overfilled, boiling water can be ejected.

The instructions for kettles filled through a lid aperture situated below the handle shall ipclude
the substance of the following:

— WARNING: Do not remove the lid while the water is boiling.
— CAUTION: Position the lid so that steam is directed away from the handle.

The cpution statement is not required if the lid can only bg closed so that steam is difected
away from the handle.

The instructions for cordless appliances shall state that the appliance is only to be use[d with
the stand provided.

If the appliance and stand of cordless appliances can be lifted together by gripping the handle
of the|appliance, the instructions shall include the substance of the following:

— CAUTION: Ensure that the appliance is switched off before removing it from its stand.
The instructions for feeding-bottle heaters shall state:

— that the food should not be-heated for too long;
— how to check that théseorrect food temperature has not been exceeded.

The Istructions for—feeding-bottle heaters that do not switch off automatically| shall
additipnally includeian instruction to switch off the feeding-bottle heater after use.

The irstructiens for pressure cookers, other than dynamic pressure cookers, shall staje that
the dycts inthe pressure regulator allowing the escape of steam should be checked regularly
to enguré.that they are not blocked.

The instructions for pressure cookers shall also give details of how to open the container safely
and state that the container must not be opened until the pressure has decreased sufficiently.

The instructions for egg boilers provided with a pricking device shall contain the substance of
the following:

CAUTION: Avoid injuries from the egg pricking device.

For espresso coffee-makers incorporating a pressurized reservoir filled by the user, the
instructions shall contain information for the safe refilling of the water reservoir and the
substance of the following:

WARNING: The filling aperture must not be opened during use.
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The instructions for all appliances shall include:

— a warning to avoid spillage on the connector;

— details on how to clean the surfaces in contact with food;

— awarning of potential injury from misuse;

— a statement that the heating element surface is subject to residual heat after use.

The instructions for soy milk makers shall also include a statement that care shall be
when handling the sharp cutting blades, emptying the container and during cleaning.

The instructi
shall include the substance of the following:

itch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing accessor
approaching parts that move in use.

The ipstructions for coffee-makers other than built-in coffee-makers or, those teste
cabingt, shall state that the coffee-maker shall not be placed in a cabinet-when in use.

For cqffee-makers having an additional decorative door, and for coffee-makers intended
used in a cabinet, the instructions shall state that the coffee-maker must be operated w
decornative door open or the cabinet door open.

taken

22.40

es or

l in a

to be
th the

The instructions for coffee-makers having surfaces of glass, ceramic or similar material that

forms|part of the enclosure of live parts shall include-the substance of the following:
WARNING: Do not use the appliance if the surface is cracked.

The instructions for coffee-makers shall statethat cleaning and user maintenance shall
made [by children without supervision.

If sympol IEC 60417-5041(2002-10) is.marked on the appliance, its meaning shall be expl

hot be

nined.

The instructions for appliances.Wwith liquid containers made from polycarbonate material that

are adcessible to the user shallystate the substance of the following:

CAUTION: To preventidamage to the appliance, do not use aggressive cleaning 2
when cleaning. Use.a soft cloth and a mild detergent.

CAUTION: Do_not use the appliance if the enclosure is damaged or has visible crack
The instructions)for kettles shall state the substance of the following:

CAUTION: Do not operate the kettle on an inclined plane. Do not switch on the kettle i

gents

UvJ

there

is howater in the kettle. Do not move the kettle while it is switched on.

7.12.4 Addition:

For coffee-makers suitable for operation when placed in a cabinet, the minimum dimensions of

the cabinet shall be given.
7.14 Addition:

The height of the triangle in symbol IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) shall be at least 8 mm.
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7.15 Addition:

The marking specified for external accessible surfaces shall be visible when the appliance is
operated as in normal use, including when actuating any switch, adjusting any control or
opening a lid or door. It shall not be placed on a functional surface.

8 Protection against access to live parts

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

8.1.2 [[Addition:

Connegcting devices in stands of cordless appliances are not considered to be socket-outlets.

9 Stgarting of motor-operated appliances

This cJlause of Part 1 is not applicable.

10 Ppwer input and current
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
10.1 |Addition:

The pwer input of automatic coffee-makers i measured during one operating cycle fhat is
selectable by the user, such as cleaning, descaling, or selecting a beverage. The measurgement
starts|with the appliance at room temperature.

The operating cycle starts with the.activation by the user and ends when the appliance|stops
the cycle automatically and the next operating cycle can be started by the user.

10.2 |Addition:

The input current of automatic coffee-makers is measured during one operating cycle that is
selectable by the user,/such as cleaning, descaling, or selecting a beverage. The measurgment
starts|with the appliance at room temperature.

The operating.Cycle starts with the activation by the user and ends when the appliance|stops
the cycle automatically and the next operating cycle can be started by the user.

11 Heating

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
11.1  Addition:

Compliance is also checked by the test of 11.101.
11.2 Addition:

Portable appliances are tested away from the walls of the test corner. Coffee-makers with a
decorative door or intended to be used in a cabinet shall be tested with the door open.
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11.3 Addition:

During the test of 11.101, where the external accessible surfaces are suitably flat and access
permits, then the test probe of Figure 101 is used to measure the temperature rises of external
accessible surfaces specified in Table 101. The probe is applied with a force of 4 N + 1 N to
the surface in such a way that the best possible contact between the probe and the surface is
ensured. The measurement is performed after a contact period of 30 s.

The probe may be held in place using a laboratory stand clamp or similar device. Any measuring
instrument giving the same results as the probe may be used.

NOTE [101 If the magnetic field of an induction rice cooker unduly influences the results, the temperatufe rises
can be [determined using platinum resistances with twisted connecting wires or any equivalent means.

11.4 |Addition:

If the femperature rise limits are exceeded in appliances incorporating motors, transformers or
electrionic circuits, and if the power input is lower than the rated power input, the fest is
repeated with the appliance supplied at 1,06 times the rated voltage. Appliances with elegtronic
powel controls are operated as combined appliances.

11.6 |Addition:

Combined appliances are operated as heating appliances.

11.7 [Modification:

Replage the first paragraph with the following:

Applignces are operated for the durationspecified in 11.7.101 to 11.7.106.

For appliances incorporating integral-batteries or separable batteries not disconnectedl from
the appliance for charging purposes, the battery that has been fully discharged is charged
while the appliance is operatedas specified for 1 h or the time specified in 11.7.101 to 11.)/. 106,
whichever comes first, if allowed by the construction of the appliance.

Replage the first dashéd)item of the third paragraph with the following:

— the¢ battery that tias been fully discharged is charged while the appliance is operated as
specified for\4-h or the time specified 11.7.101 to 11.7.106, whichever comes first, if allowed
by|the construction of the appliance;

11.7.101 For kettles incorporating a temperature Ilmlter the temperature Ilmlter iy reset
1 min
temperature Ilmlter has operated for the second tlme

For kettles incorporating a thermostat, the test is terminated 15 min after the water has attained
a temperature of 95 °C.

For other kettles, the test is terminated 5 min after the water has attained a temperature of
95 °C.

11.7.102 For cooking pans, egg boilers, feeding-bottle heaters, glue pots, livestock feed
boilers, milk heaters, sterilizers, wash boilers and for appliances that boil water other than
kettles, the test is terminated

— for appliances without a thermal control, 15 min after the water in the container has attained
a temperature of 95 °C or the maximum temperature it can attain if this is lower;
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— for portable appliances provided with a thermal control, 15 min after the thermal control

ha

s operated for the first time;

— for fixed appliances provided with a thermal control, 30 min after the thermal control has

op

erated for the first time;

— 1 min after a continuous or repetitive acoustic signal having intervals of less than 5 s has

SO

unded;

— when steady conditions are established, for egg boilers having provision for keeping eggs
warm, and appliances having a heated surface intended to keep liquid warm.

11.7.103 Slow cookers, rice cookers, steam cookers and yoghurt makers are operated until

stead

conditions are established. Slow cookers are prewarmed in the dry state

if this

instru

11.7.1
1 min
during

For at
pot, th
by the

Form
specif
coffee

For es
period
time s
- fo

- fo
to

- fo
su
10

The s
Espre

Other
coffee

ction is given.

04 For espresso coffee-makers, the brewing period is followed by a,rest per
or the period stated in the instructions, if this is longer. The water container is 1
the rest periods.

tomatic espresso coffee-makers and espresso coffee-makers-provided with a
e brewing period is the time necessary to produce the maximum-\quantity of coffee a
timer or by the capacity of the coffee pot.

anual espresso coffee-makers, if the maximum quantity of coffee to be produced
jed in the instructions, the brewing period is the time necessary to produce 100
for each cycle.

spresso coffee-makers having an outlet forsupplying steam or hot water, the b
is immediately followed by a period during*which the steam or water is supplied 1
tated in the instructions or for the following periods, whichever is more unfavourab
espresso coffee-makers having antoutlet for supplying steam, 1 min;

espresso coffee-makers having an outlet for supplying hot water, the time necg
produce 100 ml of water.

espresso coffee-makers having an outlet for supplying steam and an out
pplying hot water, 1 min_period supplying steam is followed by time necessary to pr
0 ml of water.

eam is blown inte_a vessel containing cold water.
sso coffee-makers are operated until steady conditions are established.

coffee<smakers are operated for the time necessary to make the maximum quan
stated in the instructions. The container is then refilled as quickly as possible a

coffee

iod of
efilled

coffee
lowed

is not
ml of

ewing
or the
e:

pssary

et for
pduce

tity of
nd the

-maker operated again

The procedure is repeated until steady conditions are established.

11.7.105 Pressure cookers are operated for 15 min after attaining the maximum cooking

pressure.
11.7.106 Soy milk makers are operated for a complete operating cycle.
11.8 Addition:

When an appliance connector incorporates a thermostat, the temperature rise limit for the pins

of the

inlet does not apply.
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The temperature rise limits of motors, transformers and components of electronic circuits,
including parts directly influenced by them, may be exceeded when the appliance is operated
at 1,15 times rated power input.

11.101 Appliances are placed as specified in 11.2 and are operated at rated power
under normal operation for the duration specified in 11.7.

input

During the test, the temperature rise of surfaces shall not exceed the values specified in
Table 101.

Table 101 — Maximum temperature rises for specified external

accessible surfaces under normal operating conditions

Surface Temperature rise of external accessible surfaces-*:

K

to be placed or installed less to be placed or installed
than 850 mm from the floor above’850 mm from the

Surfaces of appliances intended | Surfaces of appliances intended

tor
oor

Bare n
Coate
Glass

Plastid

petal 38 42
i metal © 42 49

and ceramic 51 56

and plastic coating > 0,4 mm d. e 58 62

NOTE
Table

The temperature rise limits of handles, knobs, grips, keyboards, keypads and similar parts are spec,
3.

fied in

a

Te

Wh
va

Mg
no

mperature rises are not measured on:

the underside of appliances intended to be used.on a working surface or floor, where these surfad
inaccessible to a 756 mm diameter probe having.a hemispherical end;

the fittings and hoses for hot water, vapogr,*coffee, tea and similar fluids, including pressure regd
and pressure-relief devices;

functional surfaces;

surfaces within 25 mm of the outliné of the functional surfaces;
lids and covers;

surfaces within 25 mm from the edge of lids;

surfaces within 25 mm)from ventilation openings;

vessels that copntain hot liquids and that become hot through conduction by a heated part of the apf
(e.g. coffee pots‘and coffee filter holders in percolator type coffee-makers and kettles).

en the required values are not met, the maximum temperature rise shall not be higher than two tim
ues indicated.

tal/is‘eonsidered coated when a coating having a minimum thickness of 90 um made of enamel, pow

es are

lators

liance

es the

der or

h-substantially plastic coating is used.

The temperature rise limit of plastic also applies for plastic material having a metal finish of thickness less than
0,17 mm.

When the thickness of the plastic coating does not exceed 0,4 mm, the temperature rise limits of coated metal
for underlying metal apply or the temperature rise limits for glass or ceramic material for underlying glass or
ceramic material apply.

12 Charging of metal-ion batteries

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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13 Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

14 Transient overvoltages

This ¢

15 M

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

oisture resistance

This d
15.2
For ke

For k
conta

For st

Stean
onto t
a tubg
200 m

NOTE

The tg
For ri¢

In cas
positig

Kettle
of 201
not be

Kettle

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:
ttles, replace the first paragraph of the test specification by the following:

pitles, compliance is checked by the following test using a.Solution comprising
ning approximately 1 % NaCl.

sterilizers are placed on a horizontal surface and 30 ml of the spillage solution is g
ne top rim in the most unfavourable place. The_spillage solution is poured steadily th

having an inner diameter of 8 mm over a period of 2 s, the lower end of the tube
m above the appliance.

01 A schematic representation of the test arrangement is shown in Figure 102.

st is only carried out with the appliance connector in position.
e cookers, the test specified-in Part 1 shall be conducted with the rice container in

e of doubt, the spillage test is carried out with the appliance deviating from the 1
n of use by an angle-not exceeding 5°.

5 are filled towrated capacity with water. They are placed on a plane inclined at an
to the horizontal with their spout facing up the slope of the inclined plane. Wate
discharged from the kettle.

5 that’/can be filled through the spout are also tested on a plane inclined at an an

eam sterilizers, replace the fifth paragraph of the test specification by the followind:

water

oured
rough
being

blace.

ormal

angle
- shall

gle of

20° ta

thé horizontal, with the spout uppermost. The kettle is filled with water conflaining

approximately 1 % NaCl to the maximum level, if this indication is visible from the filling position,
otherwise until water spills from the kettle. A further quantity, equal to 15 % of the rated
capacity of the kettle, is then added as quickly as possible.

For cordless appliances, the test with the appliance on the horizontal plane is carried out with
the appliance both on and off its stand. The additional test for kettles that can be filled through
the spout is carried out only with the cordless kettle off its stand, the kettle being replaced on

its sta

nd in order to carry out the electric strength test of 16.3.
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For coffee-makers provided with a removable coffee pot, the funnel is placed in position but
without placing the coffee pot in position. The spillage solution is manually poured steadily into
the funnel without the solution overflowing from the funnel. The quantity of the spillage solution
is the maximum capacity of the water supply tank. If the top opening of the funnel is enclosed
in the coffee- maker, the funnel is moved out, filled with its capacity of the spillage solution, and
set back into the coffee-maker, this operation being repeated until the maximum quantity of the
solution is poured. If there is an anti-drop mechanism in the funnel, the mechanism is rendered
inoperative.

Coffee-makers dispensing liquid into a serving container, such as a cup or jug, are tested by
steadily pourmg 0,51 of the splllage solution over the surface where the container is filled or
the containe =Ys ath this
surfage, the drop contamer is completely fllled before the test is carrled out

Coffe¢-makers having external surfaces on which it is possible to place a vessel; such as|a cup
or jug| are tested by pouring 0,2 | of the spillage solution rapidly over the toplef-the applliance
in thelmost unfavourable way so that the spillage solution also flows over'the surface |of the
appliaince that incorporates controls and other places where it can penefrate the appliance
enclogure, the controls being placed in the most unfavourable position. The controls arg then
operated through their working range, this operation being repeatedafter 5 min. If necelssary,
the telst is repeated until all different controls or gaps are covered’ by the spillage te$t, the
appliance being dried between each test. External surfaces with-a minimum linear diménsion
of a hgrizontal or near horizontal top surface of 76 mm or less are not considered to be suffaces
on whijich it is possible to place a vessel or cup.

For coffee-makers, after each overfilling test or application of liquid, all residues arg then
removed and the appliance is dried.

15.101 Appliances intended to be partially or-completely immersed in water for cleaning shall
have adequate protection against the effects of immersion.

Compliance is checked by the following tests, which are carried out on three addjtional
appliances.

The appliances are operated/under normal operation at 1,15 times rated power input, until
the thermostat operates for the first time. Appliances without a thermostat are operatefd until
steady conditions are established. The appliances are disconnected from the supply, any
applignce connector being withdrawn. They are then completely immersed in water contgining
approkimately 1 % NaCl and having a temperature between 10 °C and 25 °C, unless they are
markdd with the maximum level of immersion, in which case they are immersed 50 mm deeper
than this level.

After [1 h,\the appliances are removed from the saline solution, dried and subjected fo the
leakage €urrent test of 16.2.

Care is taken to ensure that all moisture is removed from the insulation around the pins of
appliance inlets.

This test is carried out four more times, after which the appliances shall withstand the electric
strength test of 16.3, the voltage being as specified in Table 4.

The appliance having the highest leakage current after the fifth immersion is dismantled and
inspection shall show that there is no trace of liquid on insulation that could result in a reduction
of clearances and creepage distances below the values specified in Clause 29.
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The remaining two appliances are operated under normal operation at 1,15 times rated power
input for 240 h. After this period, the appliances are disconnected from the supply and
immersed again for 1 h. They are then dried and subjected to the electric strength test of 16.3,
the voltage being as specified in Table 4.

Inspection shall show that there is no trace of liquid on insulation that could result in a reduction
of clearances and creepage distances below the values specified in Clause 29.

15.102 The connecting devices of stands for cordless appliances shall not be affected by
water.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The stand is placed on a horizontal surface and 30 ml of water containing approXximately 1 %
NaCl |s poured onto the connecting device. The solution is poured steadily, through & tube
having an inner diameter of 8 mm over a period of 2 s, the lower end of the tube being 200 mm
abovel the connecting device.

NOTE |[A schematic representation of the test arrangement is shown in Figure 102.

The stand shall then withstand the electric strength test of 16.3, the test voltage for reinforced
insulation being 2 500 V.

15.108 The interior of rice cookers shall not be affected by water.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

The rice cooker is placed on a horizontal surface, with the rice container removed and|30 ml/
of waler containing approximately 1 % NaClNis poured on to the centre of the bottom lof the
interidr of the rice cooker. The saline solution is poured steadily through a tube having an inner
diamelter of 8 mm and a length of 30 mmy; over a period of 2 s, the lower end of the tube|being
200 nim above the bottom of the rice cooker.

NOTE |[A schematic representation of.the test arrangement is shown in Figure 102.

The rice cooker shall then withstand the electric strength test of 16.3.

15.104 Built-in appliances intended to be installed in a cabinet and therefore subject to
spillage of liquid onto work surfaces located above the appliance after installation shall be
constijucted so that such spillage does not affect their electrical insulation.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The appfranceissubjectedtoaspiftagetestwith6;51of the—spitfagesofutionmspecifiedn 15.2.
The appliance shall be installed according to the manufacturer's instructions except that the
front surface of the appliances (excluding control knobs, handles) shall align with the front edge
of a 30 mm thick wooden work surface with a square front edge, see Figure 103. The spillage
solution shall be poured on the work surface at the area which gives the most unfavourable
conditions representing the pouring likely to occur, so that the spillage solution flows down the
front surface of the appliance over controls, joints, vents and similar openings. If necessary,
the test is repeated until all different controls or gaps are covered by the spillage test. The
appliance is dried between each test.

The test is performed as follows:

A bottle with a shape similar to the one in Figure 104 and a cap is filled with 0,5 | of the spillage
solution.
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The cap of the bottle shall have a hole of 8 mm diameter, placed off-centre according to

Figure 105. The bottle shall also have a hole of 8 mm diameter near the bottle
(see Figure 104) to equalize the liquid pressure.

base

Other suitable containers may be used provided the spillage solution amount is poured over the

appliance under test in the same manner.

The hole in the cap of the bottle is put on the horizontal work surface at approximately 80 mm
horizontal distance with respect to the front of the appliance. The inclination of the bottle shall

be higher than 30° and lower than 45° to allow the spillage solution to flow over the front

of the

appliance. The lower part of the bottle hole in the cap shall be in contact with the work surface,

with thretrofe i the tap pfaced dowrrcfosest tothesurfate.See Figure 106:
When|using holes of 8 mm diameter, the specified solution amount is spilled in about 15

Whenl|the 0,5 | of spillage solution has been poured, the remaining solution onthe work s
is pushed towards the front so that the remaining solution spills homogeneously over the
with a|suitably flat means.

Immedliately after the test, the appliance shall withstand the electric’strength test of 16
inspegtion shall show that there is no trace of water on insulation that could result in a red|
of clegrances or creepage distances below the values specified in Clause 29.

15.10% Built-in appliances intended to be installed| in cabinets below other b
applignces and therefore subject to spillage of liquidduring use of these other appliance
be comstructed so that such spillage does not affectitheir electrical insulation.

Compliance is checked by the following test-(see Figure 107). The appliance is builf
speciffed in the instructions. The test cabinetis tilted to an angle of 2° in the most unfavo
directlon. 200 ml of the spillage solution specified in 15.2 is poured steadily over a period
through a funnel onto the complete width of the separation board above the appliance
tested. The funnel has an outlet diameter of approximately 8 mm and the lower edge of its
is posjtioned 20 mm above the separation board. The centre of the funnel is positioned 1
inwards from the leading edge of.the separation board.

If the |manufacturer states.in the installation instructions that a separation board abo
appliajnce is not required, the test shall be repeated while pouring the spillage solution d
onto the complete width of the top surface of the appliance. The lower edge of the funnel
is posjtioned 20 mm.above the top surface of the appliance and its centre is positioned 1
inwards from the)leading edge of the appliance.

Immedliately after the test, the appliance shall withstand the electric strength test of 16

rface
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-in as
irable
of 8 s
being
outlet
5 mm

e the
irectly
outlet
5 mm

3 and
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inspegtion,shall show that there is no trace of water on insulation that could result in a red|
of clearan i : ified | 2use 29

16 Leakage current and electric strength

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

17 Overload protection of transformers and associated circuits

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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18 Endurance

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

19 Abnormal operation
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

19.1 Addition:

Kettles are not subjected to the test of 19.2.

Kettles are also subjected to the test of 19.101, unless the appliance incorporates|a non-self-
resetting thermal cut-out that is not resettable by the user, in order to comply ‘with 19.4.

Kettles for which compliance with 19.101 relies on the operation of a sélf-resetting thermal
cut-olit are also subjected to the test of 19.102.

For appliances with an external surface providing a keep warm function, the test of 19.106
applies.

For cqffee-makers having a decorative door, the test 0f{19.707 applies.
For aytomatic coffee-makers of the coffee bean type, the tests of 19.108 applies.
19.2 |Addition:

Applignces are placed as near as possibleto the walls of the test corner. They are tested pmpty
with lifls open or closed whichever is mare unfavourable.

Inducttion rice cookers are operated under the conditions of Clause 11 with the rice container
empty.

19.3 [Addition:
Kettles are operated empty at 1,15 times rated power input.

The test is also carried out with the kettle filled with sufficient water to cover the hgating
element, orto"a depth of 10 mm if the heating element is not positioned inside the conjainer,
the lid being open or closed, whichever is more unfavourable.

19.4 Addition:

For pressure cookers,

— all pressure regulating devices are rendered inoperative; and

— Iin other than dynamic pressure cookers, all protective devices that vent steam and
intentionally weak parts that vent steam are rendered inoperative; and

— In dynamic pressure cookers, all protective devices, other than intentionally weak
parts, that vent steam are rendered inoperative.

19.7 Addition:

Espresso coffee-makers incorporating a pump are operated for a period of 5 min.
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Soy milk makers are operated for one cycle of operation.

19.13

Addition:

During the test of 19.4, protective devices of pressure cookers other than dynamic pressure
cookers shall operate before the pressure has reached 350 kPa.

During the test of 19.4, protective devices or intentionally weak parts of dynamic pressure
cookers shall operate before the pressure has reached 250 kPa.

during
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live pparts shall not be accessible, and the kettle shall pass the dielectric strength test i
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1,15t

Withinl \2¢s- of the other thermal cut-out operating, the kettle is filled with water ha

alues

fching

Kettles are placed on a plywood board having a thickness of approximately 20 mm.

5 times rated power input or 1,15 times rated power input, whichever is

the test of 19.4, they are short circuited in turn.

) the test, any flames shall be kept within the enclosure of the kettle and the supp
e shall not ignite.

e test voltage specified in Table 4.
Umidity treatment of 15.3 is not.applied before the electric strength test is carried @

bitle is filled to its rated .capacity with water for 24 h before the electric strength
o out. Other requirementsof 19.13 are not applicable.

P Kettles are placed on a plywood board having a thickness of approximately 20

its short circuited. The kettle is operated empty at 0,85 times rated power inf
mes rated power input, whichever is more unfavourable.
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The test is carried out 100 times.

ermal cut-out that operates during the test of 19.4 and all thermal’controls that operate
the test of Clause 11 are short circuited simultaneously and the kettle is operated empty

more

burable. If the kettle incorporates more than one thermal”cut-out that could operate

orting

he test, and when the insulation has cooled down to approximately room temperature,

n 16.3

ut.

fest is

nm.

5 incorporating two self-resetting thermal cut-outs are operated with one of the thermal

but or
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19.103 For appliances with detachable liquid containers, the automatic transfer of liquid
from one container to another shall not give rise to an electrical hazard if they are incorrectly
positioned.

Compliance is checked by assembling the appliance with its receiving container incorrectly
positioned or removed. The water discharge pipe is incorrectly positioned if this is more
unfavourable. The appliance is operated as specified in Clause 11 but for one cycle only.
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The appliance shall then withstand the electric strength test of 16.3 and inspection shall show
that there is no trace of water on insulation that could result in the reduction of clearances and
creepage distances below the values specified in Clause 29.

19.104 The overloading of a soy milk maker shall not result in a hazard.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

Soy milk makers are placed on a plywood board having a thickness of approximately 20 mm
and operated under the conditions of Clause 11 with the container filled with 2 times the
maximum mass of the soy beans specified in the instructions and water to rated capacity.

During the test, any flames shall be kept within the enclosure and the supporting sutface shall
not ighite.

After the test, live parts shall not be accessible.

19.109 When a soy milk maker is disconnected from the supply accidently during normal use,
it shall not result in a hazard.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

Soy milk makers are placed on a plywood board having.a thickness of approximately 20 mm
and operated under the conditions of Clause 11. The dppliance shall be disconnected fram the
supply at the most unfavourable time during the cyclé. The soy milk maker is then reqtarted
with a|new cycle of operation without changing the\oad.

During the test, any flames shall be kept within'the enclosure and the supporting surfac¢ shall
not ighite.

After fhe test, live parts shall not becaccessible.

19.106 The appliance is operated at rated power input with the heated surface completely
covered with two layers of textile material of pre-washed double-hemmed cotton sheets until
steady conditions are established.

The textile material ‘consists of pre-washed double-hemmed cotton sheet having dimepsions
approkimately 700-hm x 700 mm and specific mass between 140 g/m? and 175 g/mZ2 in the dry
condifjon.

If a thermostat operates, the test is repeated with the one-third of the heated surface fyrthest
from thedemperature-sensing element covered.

The textile material shall not ignite.

19.107 Coffee-makers with a decorative door or intended to be used in a cabinet are
operated under the conditions specified in Clause 11 but with the decorative door or cabinet
door closed.

19.108 Automatic coffee-makers of the coffee bean type, other than automatic espresso
coffee-makers of the coffee bean type, are supplied at rated voltage and operated under
normal operation five times with rest periods.

Automatic espresso coffee-makers of the coffee bean type are supplied at rated voltage and
are set to maximum quantity of coffee powder, with the smallest amount of coffee in the cup
according to the instructions without rest periods.
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The duration of the operating period is:

— for appliances incorporating a timer, the longest period allowed by the timer;

— for other appliances, as follows:

for automatic coffee-makers incorporating coffee mills of the grinding type, 30 s longer

than the time needed to fill the collecting container or the time required to emp
hopper, whichever is shorter;

for automatic coffee-makers incorporating other coffee mills, 1 min.

The duration of the rest period is:
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Care peeds<o.be taken to ensure that the cutting blades are not jammed by the soy bean

that th

s, for appliances provided with a collecting container;

s, for other appliances.

mperature of the windings shall not exceed the values shown in Table 8.
lability and mechanical hazards

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

)y milk makers, test probe 18 is not applied to the\cutting blades.

th.

iance is checked by the following test:

ner filled with dry soy beans to-the rated capacity. The test is carried out as follov

appliances with accumulated working time of the motor during one cycle not exceé
nin, the test is conducted for the accumulated working time of the motor durin
mplete working cyeleplus 1 min;

appliances with-accumulated working time of the motor during one cycle exce
nin, the testvis. conducted for the accumulated working time of the motor durin
mplete warking cycle.

ey, rotate continuously during the test.

ty the

| The container and cutting blades of soy milk makers shall have adequate mechanical

th the
S:
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g one
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After the test, the container and cutting blades shall not be broken; however, distorted and blunt
edges are ignored.

20.102 The rotating parts of soy milk makers shall be secured so that they do not become

loose

during operation.

Compliance is checked by inspection and manual test.

Fastening of screws and nuts in a direction opposite to the direction of rotation of the rotating
parts is considered to be a suitable means of securing the rotating parts.

20.103 The lid interlock, if any, of soy milk makers shall be constructed so that accidental
operation of the appliance is prevented. Lid interlock switches shall be biased-off switches.
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If there is an interlock between the lid and the main switch, the lid shall be locked when the
switch is in the on position. When the lid is not correctly closed, the switch shall be locked in
the off position.

Compliance is checked by inspection, by manual test and by applying test probe B of IEC 61032
with a force not exceeding 5 N and test probe 18 of IEC 61032 with a force not exceeding 2,5 N
to the lid interlock actuator.

If compliance relies on the operation of an electronic circuit for the interlock function the
moving parts shall not operate with the lid removed under the following conditions applied
separately:

a) THe fault conditions in a) to g) of 19.11.2 are applied one at a time to the electronic efrcuit.

b) THe electromagnetic phenomena tests of 19.11.4.2 and 19.11.4.5 are applied. §he tegts are
cafried out with surge protective devices disconnected, unless they incorporate'spark|gaps.

If the lelectronic circuit is programmable, the software shall contain measures to control the
fault/drror conditions specified in Table R.1 and is evaluated in accordance with the refevant
requirements of normative Annex R.

21 Mechanical strength
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
21.1 |Addition:

Breakpge of glass parts, other than glass water, containers of kettles and glass coffee |or tea
contailners of coffee-makers and tea makers;{is neglected provided that compliance with 8.1,
15.1 gnd 15.101 is not impaired.

The gfass of the water container of a Kettle and the glass of the coffee or tea containgr of a
coffeg-maker or tea maker shall not break.

NOTE |[In Australia and New Zealand the energy is increased to 1 J for glass kettles.

21.101 The handle of kettles and its securement means shall be constructed to withstahd the
stressles occurring during normal use.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the following test.

Kettles shallbe subjected to the following pre-treatment.

The e a gr type
heat/ng ovenin accordance W/th IEC 60216 4 1 W/th regard to specrmen mount/ng arrangement
temperature, differences, fluctuation and variations appropriate to the test temperature. The
temperature of the cabinet is maintained at 80 °C + 2 °C. The kettle is suspended at the centre
of the grip area of the handle, taking care that the kettle is well balanced with the spout pointing
radially outwards in a cabinet.

The kettle shall be at least 50 mm from all parts of the cabinet.

The kettle is kept in the cabinet for 168 h and then at room temperature for at least 16 h.

NOTE 1 A schematic representation of the grip area is shown in Figure 108.

The kettle is then loaded with sand sealed in a plastic bag to a mass that corresponds to
1,2 times the rated capacity of the kettle.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=500c419547c7c9eeeacd4f1f6314485c

IEC 60335-2-15:2024 © |EC 2024 - 29 —

The load shall be prevented from falling out during the test.

NOTE 2 There is no specific requirement for the type of sand and moisture content.

For movement tests, the kettle is attached to the test apparatus at its handle in the grip area,

taking

care that the kettle is well balanced with the spout pointing radially outwards.

Between the test apparatus and the handle shall be of rubber of a thickness of 5 mm and a
hardness of 50 Shore £ 10 Shore.

The clamping position shall be in the centre of the grip area of the handle. The distance between

the pi

NOTE
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NOTE 4

For a

movement is repeated for 5 000 times at a rate of approximately 10 times per minut
uniforin acceleration and deceleration.

NOTE % A schematic representation of the test arrangement is.shown in Figure 110.

The kettle, the handle and its securement means shall not break, crack or loosen.
21.102 Kettles shall be constructed so that there are no sudden breaks of the handle
securgment means likely to expose thedser to a hazard when the appliance is used
normgl use.

Compliance checked by the following test.

The kgttle is filled with the rated capacity of water when determining the mass of thg
kettle| A mass that is 2times the mass of the filled kettle is hung from the centre of the £

of the

The k
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A schematic representation of the clamp position is shown in samples in Figure 108.

e horizontal movement test, the kettle is moved, while maintaining the ikettle in v
htion, to the left and back to the right in an arc of 90°. The movement is ref
times at a rate of approximately 10 times per minute with unif@rm acceleratio
bration.

A schematic representation of the test arrangement is shown in Figure-109.

vertical movement test, the kettle is moved down and up“in‘a pouring motion of 120

empty kettle. Thekettle is gently lifted and suspended by the handle for 5 min.

pttle, the_handle and its securement mean shall not break, crack or loosen.
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22.6

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

A drain hole that is necessary to comply with the standard shall be at least 5 mm in diameter or
20 mm2 in area with a width of at least 3 mm. Holes that do not meet these dimensions are
considered to be blocked when determining compliance.

Compliance is also checked by measurement.
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22.7 Addition:

Espresso coffee-makers are filled with water to their rated capacity and operated at rated
power input with the coffee filter blocked and outlet closed. The maximum pressure attained
is measured. The appliance is then subjected to twice the measured pressure for 5 min.

The overpressure may be supplied from an external source, care being taken to ensure that the
espresso coffee-maker is at the normal temperature for brewing.

If the valve for steam supply is linked to the switch used for starting the production of steam,
this link is not to be disturbed while measuring the maximum pressure.

The appliance shall not rupture and there shall be no leakage other than through a self-regetting
presslure-relief device or intentionally weak part. If a self-resetting pressure-relief device
operales, the appliance shall be suitable for further use.

Controls that limit the pressure are rendered inoperative and the applianee ‘is operated|again
as described for determining the maximum pressure.

The appliance shall not explode or emit hazardous jets of steam.Af an intentionally weak part
rupturgs, the test is repeated on a second appliance and shall be terminated in the same mode.

All prg¢ssure regulating devices and all protective devices“and intentionally weak pants are
rendeled inoperative and the lid is closed.

For pressure cookers, other than dynamic pressure cookers, the pressure is gradually
incredsed hydraulically to two times the operating pressure of the protective device during the
test of 19.4.

For dynamic pressure cookers, the pressure is gradually increased hydraulically to 50 kPa in
excesp of the operating pressure of the' protective device or intentionally weak part puring
the tegt of 19.4.

The copntainer shall not rupture.
22.40| Addition:

For spy milk makers, any switch controlling the motor shall also disconnect electronic
circuifs, if theifmalfunction would impair compliance with this standard.

Compliance)is checked by the tests of Clause 19.

22.49 Replacement:

For remote operation, the duration of operation of the function that is going to be remotely
operated shall be set before the function is started, unless:

— the function switches off automatically at the end of a cycle, or
— the function can operate continuously without giving rise to a hazard.

Slow cookers, rice cookers, steam cookers and yoghurt makers, and appliances that
automatically change to a keep warm function after the cooking or brewing cycle is completed
are considered to be functions that can operate continuously without giving rise to a hazard.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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22.51

Replacement:

A control on the appliance shall be manually adjusted to the setting for remote operation before
the appliance can be operated in this mode. There shall be a visual indication on the appliance
showing that the appliance is adjusted for remote operation.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.101

Comp

iance is checked by the following test

Kettles shall be constructed so that the lid does not fall off when water is poured out.
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bttle is filled to its rated capacity and the lid closed in accordance with the _ifostru
pttle is supplied at rated voltage and operated until the water boils. Approximately
water is poured from the kettle in the normal way. The lid shall not fall off.and wate
e emitted from the spout.

P Kettles shall be constructed so that there are no sudden jets-of steam or hot
0 expose the user to a hazard when the appliance is used as-in_normal use.

Normal use takes into account the instructions concerning the positioh/of the lid and the likely positio
ands when gripping the handle.

iance is checked by inspection during the test of Clause 11.

B The appliance coupler of cordless appliances shall be constructed to withsta

iance is checked by the following test.

cted in series with the supply.xFhe external load is such that the current is 1,1 times
ht.
bpliance is placed on its stand and withdrawn

cordless kettles, 10 000 times

cordless coffee-makers, 10 000 times

other cordless appliances, 6 000 times

te of-approximately 10 times per minute. The test is continued without current flow

er 10000 times for cordless kettles and cordless coffee-makers and 6 000 tini

other

ptions.
90 %
r shall
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bad is
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ng for
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cordless appliances.

If a single stand is supplied with more than one cordless appliance, the test for each cordless
appliance shall be carried out using the same stand.

The test shall be performed with the cordless appliance empty, placed without appreciable
force, and withdrawn in a motion perpendicular to the stand. The appliance shall be placed and
withdrawn at the same position from the stand, without rotation, throughout the test.

After the test, the appliance shall be suitable for further use and compliance with 8.1, 16.3, 27.5

and C

lause 29 shall not be impaired.

The test is carried out without current flowing if the connection contacts cannot make or break
on load.
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22.104 Portable appliances for boiling water that have a rated capacity exceeding 3 |, and
which are liable to overturn, shall be constructed so that the rate of discharge is limited.

Compliance is checked by the following test, appliances incorporating an appliance inlet being
fitted with a cord set.

The appliance is filled with water to its rated capacity and the lid closed in accordance with
the instructions. It is placed on a horizontal plane in any position of normal use but orientated
to produce the most unfavourable result.

The plane is slowly inclined to an angle of 25°. If the appliance overturns, it is left in this position
for 10[s and then returned to its normal position. The quantity of water remaining is meagured.
The rgte of discharge of water is determined from the formula:

60 (C; - Cy)
t

D:

D id the rate of discharge of water;
C, idthe rated capacity in litres;

C, idthe remaining quantity of water in litres;

t iy the duration of the discharge in seconds, mieasured from the time the appliance
oyerturns.

The rgte of discharge of water shall not exceed 16{/min.

NOTE [Suitable means can be used to prevent the appliance from slipping on the inclined plane.

22.10p Fixed appliances for boiling water shall be constructed so that the container is glways
open fo the atmosphere through an @perture of at least 5 mm in diameter, or 20 mm?2 ip area
with alwidth of at least 3 mm. The.apérture shall be located so that it is unlikely to be obstfucted
in normal use.

If the|appliance has provision for discharging steam or for water overflow, the disgharge
apertyre shall be at the"hase of the appliance and shall discharge vertically downwards.

Compliance is checkéd by inspection and by measurement.

22.106 Espresso coffee-makers shall be constructed so that it is not possible to remoye the
coffed filter by a simple operation while there is a hazardous pressure within the containgr.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by manual test. This requirement is considered to be
met if the coffee filter can only be removed after it has been rotated through an angle of at least
30°.

22.107 Pressure cookers shall incorporate a non-self-resetting pressure or temperature
responsive pressure-relief device.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.108 Pressure cookers shall be constructed so that:

— the lid cannot be removed while the pressure within the container is excessive;

— there is no build-up of pressure within the container unless the lid is locked.
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They shall incorporate a means to release the pressure to a value such that the lid can be
removed without risk.

Compliance is checked by inspection and the tests of 22.108.1 and 22.108.2.

22.108.1 The pressure cooker is operated as specified in Clause 11 until the pressure
regulator operates for the first time.

The pressure cooker is then disconnected from the supply and a force of 150 N is immediately
applied to the most unfavourable point where the lid or its handle or knob can be gripped or a
torque of 15 N m is applied to the handle or knob about the axis of rotation for opening the lid,
applying the most unfavourable condition. It shall not be possible to remove the lid.

If the |id, handle or knob breaks, there shall be no ejection of the pressure cooker contents.
The tgst shall then be continued if the construction permits.

The internal pressure is then gradually reduced, the force of 150 N or thé "torque of 15 N m
being|applied, taking care to ensure that the force or torque is applied ih a manner tha} does
not prevent a lid locking mechanism from operating to release the(id”before a safe irfternal
pressiire is obtained. The internal pressure is allowed to decrease‘until the internal prgssure
does pot exceed 4 kPa when the test is stopped. There shall be ho hazardous displacement of
the lid or of the pressure cooker contents when the lid is released.

This test is not carried out on pressure cookers when-the lid is secured by screw clamps or
other |[devices that ensure that the pressure is automatically reduced in a controlled manner
beforg the lid can be removed.

the lid on the appliance in the most unfavourable position without allowing the lid safety Ipcking
mechanism to lock. Attempts are made tosgradually pressurise the container hydraulically. The
internal pressure of the container shall.not exceed 4 kPa.

22.10{.2 Immediately after the test of 22.108.1] the pressure cooker is then tested by placing

22.109 Pressure cookers shall ‘be constructed so that the pressure in the container |is not
excespive when the lid is not closed or is incorrectly fitted.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The pfessure cooker'is operated under the conditions of Clause 11 with the lid and any sgal, or
combination of thestwo, fitted in the most unfavourable position that allows the pressure gooker
to opgrate.

The pressure in the container shall not exceed 4,0 kPa.

22.110 Feeding-bottle heaters with a control to set a pre-determined temperature or time
shall emit a visible or audible signal to indicate that the pre-determined temperature or time has
been reached.

Compliance is checked by inspection during the test of Clause 11.

22.111 Espresso coffee-makers, incorporating a pressurized reservoir filled by the user,
shall be constructed so that there is no spillage of water or sudden jets of steam or hot water
likely to expose the user to a hazard when the appliance is used in accordance with the
instructions.

When removing the filling cap of the pressurized reservoir, before the cap is removed
completely, the pressure shall be relieved in a controlled manner in order to avoid the emission
of jets of steam or hot water that are likely to expose the user to a hazard.
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Compliance is checked by inspection during the test of Clause 11 and by removing the filling
cap at the end of the test.

22.112 Soy milk makers shall be constructed so that steam or hot water are not ejected which
can expose the user to a hazard.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.113 Appliances with moving mechanical parts shall be constructed so that lubricants are
prevented from polluting food compartments.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.114 Appliances shall be constructed so that food or liquids are prevented from|penefrating
into places that could cause electrical or mechanical faults.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.11p Coffee-makers shall be constructed so that it is not possible to rotate the frpthing
nozzl¢g or hot water nozzle through an angle of more than 45° Gpwards from the downwards
facing| vertical position, unless one or more of the following cofditions are fulfilled:

- thtrotation is in the lateral direction and oriented towards’' the centre of the machine. |n this
capke the rotation can be up to 75°; or

NOTE | The rotation of the frothing or hot water nozzle is shown.in'Figure 111.

rofate to more than 45° upwards from the-downwards facing vertical position. In thig case

- thIre is no release of steam or hot water possible when frothing nozzles or hot water npzzles
there is no limit to the rotation angle in any direction.

Compliance is checked by inspection and-by manual test.

If compliance relies on the operation of an electronic circuit, the test is repeated under the
followfng conditions applied separately:

— the fault conditions in a) to g) of 19.11.2 are applied one at a time to the electronic cjrcuit;

— th¢ electromagnetic\phenomena tests of 19.11.4.2 and 19.11.4.5 are applied jo the
appliance. The telsts are carried out with surge protective devices disconnected, unlegs they
ingorporate spark gaps.

If the |electronic circuit is programmable, the software shall contain measures to contfol the
fault/drror,cenditions specified in Table R.1 and is evaluated in accordance with the rejevant
requirements of normative Annex R.

22.116 For appliances that are controlled by programmable electronic circuits that limit the
number of heating elements and motors from being energized at the same time, simultaneous
activation of any combination of heating elements and motors shall not render the appliance
unsafe.

Compliance is checked as follows:

— the fault/error conditions specified in Table R.1 are applied and evaluated in accordance
with the relevant requirements of normative Annex R; or

— the appliance is operated under the conditions of Clause 11 while being supplied at rated
voltage, the programmable electronic circuits being modified to allow simultaneous
activation of all heaters and motors under their control. Under these conditions, compliance
with 19.13 shall not be impaired.
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23 Internal wiring

This ¢

24 C

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

omponents

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

24.1.3 Addition:

Switches incorporated in espresso coffee-makers for initiating brewing or steamin
subjegted to 10 000 cycles of operation.

Switc
50 00
suppli

24.1.4 Addition:

Self-r
to30

24.1.9 Addition:

For 3
conne

—  thé
is
—  thd
ap,
—  thd
—  thé

Therm
IEC 6

24.4

es incorporated in dynamic pressure cookers for controlling heaters are subjed
D cycles of operation and are tested under the conditions of Clause 11with the app
ed at rated voltage.

psetting thermal cut-outs required for compliance with.the test of 19.101 are sub
DO cycles of operation.

ppliance couplers incorporating thermostats, thermal cut-outs or fuses
ctors, IEC 60320-1 is applicable except that:

b earthing contact of the connector isiallowed to be accessible, provided that this ¢
not likely to be gripped during inseftion or withdrawal of the connector;

b temperature required for the~test of Clause 18 is that measured on the pins
bliance inlet during the test of Clause 11 of this standard;

b breaking-capacity test.of\Clause 19 is carried out using the inlet of the appliance
b temperature rise of current-carrying parts specified in Clause 21 is not determine

al controls are(not allowed in connectors complying with the standard she
D320-1.

Addition:

g are

ted to
iance

jected

n the

pntact

of the

2

pts of

This r

cordl¢ssvappliances.

bquirement is not applicable to the connection between the appliance and the stTnd of

24.101 Devices incorporated in appliances, other than kettles, for compliance with 19.4
be non-self-resetting. However, self-resetting thermal cut-outs are allowed for fixed water
boilers if they have been subjected to 10 000 cycles of operation.

Compliance is checked by inspection and during the test of 19.4.

If appliances, other than:

, shall

— fixed water boilers incorporating self-resetting thermal cut-outs that have been
subjected to 10 000 cycles of operation, and

— kettles,
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incorporate self-resetting thermal cut-outs, these shall be short-circuited or rendered
inoperative for the test of 19.4.

25 Supply connection and external flexible cords

This ¢

25.5

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

Type Z attachment is allowed for egg boilers, feeding-bottle heaters, steam sterilizers,

yoghu
25.7
The s
25.8

Porta
a nom

25.22

Soy milk maker inlets shall be located so that pollution by soy milk is unlikely to occur

norma
Comp

25.10
coiled

Comp

If a ca
as mu

The ¢
enters

T makers and stands of cordless appliances.
Addition:
Lpply cord of livestock feed boilers shall be polychloroprene sheathed.

Addition:

inal cross-sectional area of 0,75 mm?Z, if the length is less’than 2 m.

Addition:

| use.
iance is checked by inspection.

| Supply cords of kettles shallknot be longer than 75 cm, unless they are he

iance is checked by meastrement.

rdless kettle has<a.cord storage facility, the length of the cord is measured after s
ch of the cord as.possible.

ngth of thexcord is measured between the plug and the point where the cord or cord
the appliance.

ble appliances having a rated current up to 10 A may incarporate a supply cord having

juring

lically

toring

guard

26T

brminals for external conductors

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

27 Provision for earthing

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

28 Screws and connections

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.
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29 Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

29.2 Addition:

The microenvironment is pollution degree 3 if the insulation can be polluted by condensation

from steam produced during normal use of the appliance.

30 Resistance to heat and fire

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

30.1 |Addition:

For coffee-makers, egg boilers, kettles and steam cookers, the tempefature rises ocg
during the tests of 19.4, 19.5 and 19.101 are not taken into account.

30.2 |Addition:

For water distillers, appliances incorporating a delayed start.timer and appliances inten

urring

ed to

maintain liquid or food at a particular temperature, 30.2:3 is applicable. For other applignces,

30.2.3 is applicable.

31 Rpsistance to rusting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

32 Rpdiation, toxicity and similar hazards

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

/

A /4
/

r/ /
N

> 7 27D

3

v

E

\

N B T R

-‘},.—-_._ —— — *—;_".u—m’-—{
VA Vil A

\

Key

adhesive

thermocouple wires 0,3 mm diameter to IEC 60584-1 Type K

polycarbonate tube: inside diameter 3 mm, outside diameter 5 mm

tinned copper disc: 5 mm diameter, 0,5 mm thick with a flat contact face

A
B
C handle arrangement permitting a contact force of 4 N+ 1 N
D
E

Figure 101 — Probe for measuring surface temperatures
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Dimensions in millimetres

h =200

IEC

Key
funpel tube with inner diameter of 8 mm
iten) under test

funnel

container with 30 ml of saline solution

m o O © »

horizontal surface

Figure 102 — Schematic representation of the 30 ml spillage test

A

//

IEC

Key
A work surface

B appliance

Figure 103 — Arrangement of work surface for spillage test on built-in appliances
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IEC

Key
A botfje hole with diameter 8 mm
B botfle cap
Figure 104 — Spillage solution bottle
A
IEC
Key

A botfje cap hole — diameter 8 mm

Figure 105 — Detail of bottle cap and position of hole
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Dimensions in millimetres

45°
30° 80

A
\/

]/c

IEC

Key
A botfje cap hole position
B edgp of work surface

C front of the appliance

Figure 106 — Bottle position for the spillage test

l ™
PSS
:__—_—4_——-":——’_-;J 2°
I
| A

a) Side view b) Front view

Figure 107 — Test cabinet including separation board,
position of funnel and example for direction of tilt
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Fi

Grip area

41 -

Dimensions in millimetres

Grip area

Grip-area

=Yt .y
T VOt Pomt

! Pivot point

igure 108 — Schematic representation of the clamp position of different designs

Pivot point

IEC
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, Pivot point

90° \

Figure 109 — Schematic representation ofthe horizontal movement test

Pivot point

Figure 110 — Schematic representation of the vertical movement test

IEC 60335-2-15:2024 © |IEC 2024

IEC

IEC
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Figure 111 — Rotation of the frothing or ho\@&ater nozzle
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.
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Annex B
(normative)

Battery-operated appliances, separable batteries and
detachable batteries for battery-operated appliances

This annex of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

B.11.1 Modification:

Repla

Batte

Ce the first, second and third paragraphs with the following:

ry-operated appliances are tested under the conditions of normal operation w

appliance operated as specified in 11.7 or until it cannot perform its intended furiction
the ddpletion of battery.

For appliances incorporating integral batteries or separable batteries hot disconnecte
the apgpliance for charging purposes, and that cannot perform their intended function wh

battel

intended function due to the depletion of the batteries.

th the
Hue to

f from
le the

ies are being charged, the appliance is operated as specified“until it cannot perfgrm its
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Annex C
(normative)

Ageing test on motors
This annex of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Modification:

The value of p in Table C.1 is 2 000.
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This a

R.2.2.

Annex R
(normative)

Software evaluation

nnex of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

5 Modification:

Replace the first paragraph with the following:

For pr

to control the fault/error conditions specified in Table R.1, detection or a fault/erron shall

before
R.2.2.
Repla

The s
termin

bgrammable electronic circuits with functions requiring software incorporating‘mea

compliance with Clause 19, 20.103, 22.115 or 22.116 is impaired.
9 Modification:
ce the first sentence with the following:

oftware and safety-related hardware under its control/shall be initialized and
ate before compliance with Clause 19, 20.103, 22.115%r'22.116 is impaired.

sures
occur

shall
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Bibliography
The Bibliography of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

IEC 60335-2-13, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-13: Particular
requirements for deep fat fryers, frying pans and similar appliances

IEC 60335-2-21, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-21: Particular

re L”r mante for ctarann wuntnr hanfaro
quirementsfor-storage—water-heaters

IEC 60335-2-35, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-35.Parficular
requirements for instantaneous water heaters

IEC 60335-2-54, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-54: Parficular
requirements for surface-cleaning appliances for household use employingliquids or steam

IEC 60335-2-74, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-74: Parficular
requirements for portable immersion heaters

IEC 60335-2-75, Household and similar electrical appliances*— Safety — Part 2-75: Parficular
requirements for commercial dispensing appliances and¥énding machines

IEC 60335-2-98, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-98: Parficular
requirements for humidifiers
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-15: Exigences particuliéres pour
les appareils de chauffage des liquides

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation co
de |'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC~a pour g
favgriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domai
I'éldctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des Nofmes internat
des|Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS
Guifles (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiééla-des comités d'étud
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut\ participer. Les organ
intefnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec\IEC, participent égalem
traviaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale (de Normalisation (1SO), sel
confitions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les|décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la me|
pospible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné-que‘les Comités nationaux de I'lEC int
sonf représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les| Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de fecommandations internationales et sont 3
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous\les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris a
I'lEC s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de s€s\publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue resp
de l[éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

s le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale,\les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans

y cgmpris ses experts-particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux d
pouf tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de

natdire que ce soits.directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les d§
décpulant de lagublication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication d
ou qu crédit quiylui est accordé.

L'atfention ‘€st attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publ
réfédrencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.
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L'l attire |'attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entrainer I'utilisati

on d'un

ou de plusieurs brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a I'applicabilité

de tout

droit de brevet revendiqué a cet égard. A la date de publication du présent document, I''lEC n'avait pas regu

notification qu'un ou plusieurs brevets pouvaient étre nécessaires a sa mise en application. Toutefois, il

y a lieu

d'avertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes

sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible a I'adresse https://patents
L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

.iec.ch.

L'IEC 60335-2-15 a été établie par le comité d'études 61 de I'lEC: Sécurité des appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette septiéeme édition annule et remplace la sixieme édition parue en
I'Amendement 1:2016 et I'Amendement 2:2018. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.

2012,
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:
a) le texte a été aligné sur I'lEC 60335-1:2020;

b) certaines notes ont été converties en texte normatif (Article 1, 8.1.2, 11.7.104, 15.2,
15.101);

c) des limites de température de surface ont été introduites (3.6.102,7.1, 7.6, 7.12, 7.14, 7.15,
11.1, 11.3, 11.101);

d) des instructions ont été ajoutées pour les appareils avec des réservoirs de liquide en
matériau polycarbonate et les bouilloires (7.12);

arifiée

essai
15.2);

h) defs essais de débordement ont été ajoutés pour les appareils a en€astrer (15.104, 15.105);

i) defs critéres de conformité pour les essais de choc sur les réservoirs en verre des bouiljoires,
des cafetiéres et des théiéres ont été ajoutés (21.1);

j) dels exigences concernant la robustesse des poignéescdes bouilloires ont été ajgutées
(21.101, 21.102);

m) I'éyaluation de la méthode d'essai des connécteurs d'appareils sans cable a été clarifiée
n) leg exigences concernant les cuiseurs.Sous pression ont été clarifiées (22.108, 22.108.1,
o) leg exigences concernant lI'angle-maximal de rotation d'une buse de moussage ou|d'eau

p) dejs exigences ont été ajoutées pour les circuits électroniques programmables qui limitent
le lnombre d'éléments chauffants et de moteurs capables de fonctionner en méme temps

Le texte de cette Norme-internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
61/7289/FDIS 61/7332/RVD

Le rappert de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote|ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60335, publiées sous le titre général Appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, se trouve sur le site web de I'lEC.
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La présente partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la derniére édition de I'lEC 60335-1
et ses amendements sauf si cette édition I'exclut. Dans ce cas, la derniére édition qui n'exclut
pas la présente partie 2 est utilisée. Elle a été établie sur la base de la sixieme édition (2020)
de cette norme.

NOTE 1 L'expression "la Partie 1" utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a I'lEC 60335-1.

La présente partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de I'lEC 60335-1, de fagon
a transformer cette publication en norme IEC: Exigences particuliéres pour les appareils de
chauffage des liquides.

Lorsq run In:uragralnhn parfimllinr de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette Inar’rin 2, ce
paragfaphe s'applique pour autant que cela soit raisonnable. Lorsque la présentéy.norme
mentipnne "addition”, "modification” ou "remplacement”, le texte correspondant de-laPartie 1
doit éTre adapté en conséquence.

NOTE 2 Le systéme de numérotation suivant est utilisé:
— les|paragraphes, tableaux et figures qui s'ajoutent a ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés'a partir de 101;

— al'pxception de celles qui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou de celles qui concerhent des notes de la Hartie 1,
les|notes sont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris celles des articles ou paragraphes qui sont remplacés;

— les|annexes qui sont ajoutées sont désignées AA, BB, etc.
NOTE Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— exjgences: caractéres romains;

— maedalités d'essais: caracteres italiques;

— nofes: petits caractéres romains.

Les ternes en gras dans le texte sont définis a I'Article 3-Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjegtif et le
nom as[ocié figurent également en gras.

Les différences suivantes existent dans les*pays indiqués ci-aprés.

— Aricle 1: En Australie et en Nouyvelle-Zélande, il existe des exigences de construction et de
fopctionnement anormal supplémentaires pour les appareils tout-en-un qui ne disposelnt pas
de|fonctions de cuisson sous{pression.

— 19.101: L'essai ne s'applique pas (Japon).

— 258: Un cable d'alimentation qui a une section de 0,75 mm2 n'est pas autorisé pdur les
apjpareils dont le gourant assigné dépasse 6 A (Japon).

— 25,.8: Des cables.d'alimentation plus longs sont admis (Japon).
ité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité

indiquge surfe site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au dociment
recherché\.A cette date, le document sera

e recondulit,

e supprimé, ou

e révisé.

NOTE 4 L'attention des Comités nationaux est attirée sur le fait que les fabricants d'appareils et les organismes
d'essai peuvent avoir besoin d'une période transitoire apres la publication d'une nouvelle publication IEC, ou d'une

publication amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour adapter
leurs équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

Le comité recommande que le contenu de cette publication soit adopté pour application nationale (obligatoire) au
plus tét 12 mois et au plus tard 36 mois aprés la date de publication.
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été admis par hypothése, en établissant la présente Norme internationale, que I'exécution
de ses dispositions était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification
appropriée.

Les documents de recommandations concernant I'application des exigences de sécurité pour
les appareils peuvent étre consultés dans les documents de support du CE 61, accessibles sur
le site web de I'lEC a I'adresse:

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Cette [information est donnée a I'intention des utilisateurs de la présente Norme internatjonale
et ne gonstitue nullement un remplacement du texte normatif de la présente norme(

La pr¢sente norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement accepté confre les
risques électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement des apppreils,
lorsqu'ils fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabficant.
Elle cpuvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la prptique
et elld tient compte de la fagon dont les phénoménes électromagnétiques peuvent affegter le
fonctipnnement sOr des appareils.

La prgsente norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences de I'lEC 60364, de fgcon a
rester| compatible avec les régles d'installation quand,l'appareil est raccordé au rgseau
d'alimgentation. Cependant, des régles d'installation nationales peuvent étre différentes.

Si un @ppareil relevant du domaine d'application de\la présente norme comporte également des
fonctipns couvertes par une autre partie 2 de, ['l[EC 60335, la partie 2 correspondanfe est
appliquée a chaque fonction séparément, dans la limite du raisonnable. Si cela s'applique,
I'influgnce d'une fonction sur les autres fongtions est prise en compte.

Lorsqy'une partie 2 ne comporte pas. d'exigences complémentaires pour couvrir les dgngers
traitéq dans la Partie 1, la Partie 1,s'applique.

NOTE Cela signifie que les comités d'études responsables pour les parties 2 ont déterminé qu'il n'é{ait pas
nécesshpire de spécifier des exigences particuliéres pour I'appareil en question en plus des exigences généragles.

La prdsente norme est/une norme de famille de produits traitant de la sécurité d'appareils et a
préséance sur les normes horizontales et génériques couvrant le méme sujet.

NOTE 2 Les publications horizontales, les publications fondamentales de sécurité et les publications groupées de
sécurite couvrantun danger ne s'appliquent pas, parce qu'elles ont été prises en considération lorsque les ex|gences
générales et particulieres ont été étudiées pour la série de normes IEC 60335.

Un appareil conforme au texte de la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairement jugé conforme
aux principes de securite de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examine et soumis aux essais, il apparait
qu'il présente d'autres caractéristiques qui compromettent le niveau de sécurité visé par ces
exigences.

Un appareil utilisant des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de ceux
décrits dans les exigences de la présente norme peut étre examiné et soumis aux essais en
fonction de I'objectif poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il peut
étre estimé conforme aux principes de sécurité de la présente norme.

NOTE 3 Les normes traitant des aspects non relatifs a la sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques sont:
— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 59 concernant les méthodes de mesure d'aptitude a la fonction;

— les normes CISPR 11 et CISPR 14-1, ainsi que les normes applicables de la série IEC 61000-3 concernant les
émissions électromagnétiques;

— la norme CISPR 14-2 concernant I'immunité électromagnétique;
— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 111 concernant I'environnement.
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1 D

L'article de la Partie 1 est remplacé par le texte suivant.

La prégsente partie de I'lEC 60335 traite de la sécurité des appareils électriques)de cha
des liquides pour usages domestiques et analogues, dont la tension assignée est infé
ale a 250V, y compris les appareils alimentés en courant continuet les applareils

ou ég
alime

Certai

La liste suivante répertorie les exemples d'appareils qui relévent du domaine d'applicat

la pré

— leg cafetiéres;

— leg sauteuses;

— leg cuiseurs a ceufs;

— leg chauffe-biberons;

— leg bouilloires et autres appareils pourfaire bouillir de I'eau, dont la capacité assign

de

— les chauffe-lait;

—  leg
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-15: Exigences particuliéres pour
les appareils de chauffage des liquides

omaine d'application

ntés par batteries.

ns appareils de la présente norme sont utilisés pour chauffer des aliments.

sente norme:

[passe pas 10 [;

appareils de cuisson sous-pression dont la pression de cuisson assignée ne dé¢
s 140 kPa et dont la capacité assignée ne dépasse pas 10 I;

cuiseurs a riz;

mijoteuses;

cuiseurs a.vapeur;
préparateurs de lait de soja;
théieres;

lessiveuses;

Lffage
rieure

on de

ée ne

passe

— les yaourtiéres.

Les appareils peuvent avoir plusieurs fonctions.

Les appareils destinés a un usage domestique normal et analogue et qui peuvent également
étre utilisés par des usagers non avertis dans des magasins, chez des artisans et dans des
fermes, sont compris dans le domaine d'application de la présente norme. Les chauffe-colle a
bain-marie, les chaudrons-cuiseurs et les stérilisateurs sont des exemples de tels appareils.

Si un appareil est destiné a étre utilisé par des professionnels pour la préparation d'aliments a
des fins commerciales, cet appareil n'est pas considéré comme étant uniquement a usage
domestique et analogue.
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Dans la mesure du possible, la présente norme traite des dangers courants présentés par les
appareils, encourus par tous les individus a l'intérieur et autour de I'habitation. Cependant, elle
ne tient en général pas compte:

des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont

e les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales; ou

e le manque d'expérience et de connaissance

les empéchent d'utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité sans surveillance ou instruction;

des enfants qui jouent avec l'appareil.

L'attetiomrestattréesurtefaitque

polur les appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou a bord de(havijes ou

d'gvions, des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;

daps de nombreux pays,

e | des exigences supplémentaires sont spécifiées par les organismes” nationaux
santé, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protection-des travailleu
similaires;

e | des exigences supplémentaires relatives aux récipients sous pression sont spé
pour les cuiseurs sous pression.

La prdsente norme ne s'applique pas

poéles a frire et aux friteuses (IEC 60335-2-13);
chauffe-eau a accumulation (IEC 60335-2-21);
chauffe-eau instantanés (IEC 60335-2-35);

appareils de nettoyage des surfaces qui utilisent des liquides ou de la V
C 60335-2-54);

thermoplongeurs mobiles (IEC 60335-2-74);
distributeurs commerciauxavec ou sans moyen de paiement (IEC 60335-2-75);

appareils destinés a des usages médicaux (IEC 60601);

appareils prévus.exclusivement pour des usages industriels;

auk appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des locaux qui présentent des cong
particulieres, telles’que la présence d'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (pous
vapeur ou gaz);

appateils de chauffage a haute fréquence;

stérifisateurs a pression;

de la
s, par

les organismes nationaux responsables de I'alimentation en eau-et par des organismes

cifiées

apeur

itions
siere,

humidificateurs pour usages domestiques et analogues (IEC 60335-2-98).

Références normatives

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.

Addition:

IEC 60584-1, Couples thermoélectriques — Partie 1: Spécifications et tolérances en matiere de
FEM
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3 Termes et définitions
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

3.1 Définitions relatives aux caractéristiques physiques

3.1.9 Modification:
fonctionnement normal

Remplacer le premier alinéa par ce qui suit:

fonctionnement de 'appareil dans les conditions spécifiées du 3.1.9.101 au 3.1.9.107

3.1.9.h01 Les bouilloires, pots chauffants, urnes et autres appareils pour faire bouillind
les s

lessiveuses et les yaourtieres sont mis en fonctionnement avec leur réservoir rempli

capadité assignée d'eau, tout couvercle étant fermé. La quantité d'eau dans.les mijo
est mIintenue a plus de 50 % de leur capacité assignée.

Les ¢

I'eau,

uteuses, les chauffe-colle, les chauffe-lait, les mijoteuses, les stérilisateurs, les

e leur
uses

fetieres sont mises en fonctionnement conformément aux instructions les concgrnant,

avec leur réservoir d'eau rempli a sa capacité assignée et, le cas échéant, avec leur rédervoir

de grxins rempli de grains de café. La plaque chauffante et toutes les éventuelles
fonctigpns qui consomment de I'énergie sont mises en marche.

Les appareils qui comportent une surface chauffée destinée*a maintenir un liquide au
sont

hutres

chaud

is en fonctionnement avec ou sans réservoir, si ceite condition est la plus défavorable.

3.1.9.1102 Les cuiseurs a ceufs et les cuiseurs a vapéur sont mis en fonctionnement avec leur

réservoir rempli de la quantité maximale d'eau spécifiée dans les instructions.

3.1.9.103 Les chauffe-biberons sont mis.cen fonctionnement avec un biberon en
résistant a la chaleur, de forme ronde ou hexagonale, dont la masse est comprise entre
et 20Q g et dont la capacité est d'environ225 ml, sauf si un biberon particulier est sp
auqued|l cas ce biberon est utilisé. Le biberon est rempli d'une quantité d'eau approximativ

verre
190 g
gcifié,
ement

égale[a sa capacité assignée ou 4,200 ml, si cette valeur est plus faible, et est placé dans le

chauffe-biberon. Celui-ci est rempli d'eau jusqu'au niveau spécifié dans les instructions
I'absepce d'instructions, jusqu'au-hiveau maximal.

DU, en

3.1.9.104 Les chaudrons cuiseurs sont mis en fonctionnement avec le couvercle fermé, le

réservoir étant rempli d'Une quantité d'eau égale a la moitié de la capacité assignée.

3.1.9.105 Les appareils de cuisson sous pression sont mis en fonctionnement conform
aux instructions,-mais avec le réservoir rempli d'eau jusqu'a une hauteur de 25 mm.

3.1.9.1106 Les-cuiseurs a riz sont mis en fonctionnement avec la cuve qui contient
remplle au'hjveau de la capacité assignée maximale. De I'eau est ajoutée de fagon a ma
le nivgatvpendant I'ébullition autant que nécessaire.

Ement

le riz
ntenir

Pour la fonction de maintien au chaud, le cuiseur a riz est mis en fonctionnement avec la cuve

qui contient le riz vide.

3.1.9.107 Les préparateurs de lait de soja sont mis en fonctionnement avec le bol rempli de
féves de soja conformément aux instructions et d'un volume d'eau égal a la capacité assignée.

3.1.101
capacité assignée
capacité assignée a l'appareil par le fabricant

3.1.102
pression de cuisson assignée
pression assignée a l'appareil par le fabricant
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3.5 Définitions relatives aux types d'appareils

3.5.101

cafetiére expresso

cafetiere dans laquelle I'eau est chauffée et passe de force a travers le café moulu sous I'effet
de la pression de la vapeur ou au moyen d'une pompe

Note 1 a I'article: Les cafetiéres expresso peuvent étre équipées d'une sortie pour fournir de la vapeur ou de l'eau
chaude.

3.5.102
chauffe-biberon

apparfnmmmmm . ' ; i gnsfert
de chaleur est effectué par de l'eau

Note 1 p l'article: Les chauffe-biberons peuvent étre équipés d'un dispositif de commande qui permet de rggler la
température ou la durée jusqu'a un niveau prédéterminé.

3.5.103
bouilloire sans cable
bouillgire qui comporte un élément chauffant et qui n'est raccordéeCaw réseau d'alimerjtation
que Igrsqu'elle est placée sur le socle qui lui est associé

3.5.104
cuisepjr a vapeur
appargil dans lequel la nourriture est chauffée par_de€ la vapeur produite a la prégssion
atmosjphérique

3.5.105
cuisepr ariz
apparegil destiné a cuire du riz dans une cuve amovible, la cuve étant intégrée a l'agpareil
pendant la cuisson

Note 1 p l'article: Les cuiseurs a riz peuvent avoir une fonction de maintien au chaud.

Note 2 p I'article: Les cuiseurs a riz peuyent cuire d'autres aliments que le riz.

3.5.106
cuiselr a riz a induction
cuiselr a riz qui chauffe la cuve qui contient le riz par courants de Foucault

Note 1 p l'article: Lesteourants de Foucault sont induits dans la cuve qui contient le riz ou dans le couvefcle, ou
dans lalcuve qui contient le riz et dans le couvercle, par le champ électromagnétique d'un inducteur.

3.5.107
apparneilsans cable
appargihqui comporte un élément chauffant et qui n'est raccordé au réseau d'alimentatign que
lorsqu'il est placé sur le socle qui lui est associé

3.5.108

appareil de cuisson sous pression dynamique

appareil de cuisson sous pression qui réduit la pression par une action dynamique d'une partie
élastique

3.5.109

préparateur de lait de soja

appareil qui assure les fonctions de chauffage, de broyage et de brassage et qui est destiné a
préparer du lait de soja
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3.6 Définitions relatives aux parties d'un appareil

3.6.101
porte décorative
partie d'un appareil qui assure la méme fonction que la porte d'un meuble

3.6.102

surface fonctionnelle

surface qui est volontairement chauffée par une source de chaleur interne et qui doit étre
chaude pour assurer la fonction prévue de I'appareil

Note 1

3.7 Définitions relatives aux composants de sécurité

3.7.101
régulateur de pression
dispogitif de commande qui maintient, en usage normal, la pression a une valeur donnég

3.7.102
limiteur de pression
dispogitif de commande qui limite la pression dans des conditions de fonctionnement anprmal

4 Ekigences générales

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

5 Cpnditions générales d'essais

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec lés exceptions suivantes.

5.2 Addition:

Sil'egsai du 15.101 doit étre ‘réalisé, trois échantillons supplémentaires sont exigés.
Les e$sais du 21.101 et™du 21.102 peuvent étre effectués sur des appareils distincts.
5.3 Addition:

L'essgi du 19:101 est effectué apres les autres essais.

Les e$sais du 22.102, 22.110 et 22.111 sont réalisés pendant l'essai de I'Article 11.

5.101 Les cuiseurs ariz ainduction sont soumis aux essais comme des appareils a moteur.

6 Classification
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.
6.2 Addition:

Les lessiveuses et les chaudrons cuiseurs doivent étre au moins IPX3.
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7 M

L'artic

arquage et instructions

le de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

7.1 Addition:

Les appareils destinés a étre immergés partiellement dans I'eau pour le nettoyage doivent
porter un marquage, qui indique le niveau maximal d'immersion et qui comporte en substance
I'indication suivante:

Ne pas immerger au-dessus de ce niveau.

Les b
lorsqu
dessu
positid
doit &
dans s

Si la g
cette

Les s

- le
re

- la

Les p
pour i
au-de

Si un
d'échg
note ¢@
lequel
I'indic

ATl

7.6 4

builloires doivent comporter une marque de niveau ou un autre moyen pour)in
'elles sont remplies a la capacité assignée, sauf si elles ne peuvent étre rempli
5 de la capacité assignée. Cette indication doit étre visible lorsque la bouilloire
n de remplissage. Si la marque de niveau n'est pas évidente, un rappelde’cette m
re porté sur la face externe de la bouilloire et doit étre visible lorsque la bouillo
ba position normale d'utilisation.

osition fermée du couvercle d'un appareil de cuisson sous pfession n'est pas évi
position doit étre marquée sur I'appareil.

nom, la marque commerciale ou la marque d'idéentification du fabricant ou du v¢g
Eponsable;

référence du modeéle ou du type.

éparateurs de lait de soja doivent comporter une marque de niveau ou un autre 1

5sus de la capacité assignée.

uffement sont spécifiées dans le Tableau 101 et pour lesquelles les dispositions]
e bas de tableau b du(Tableau 101 s'appliquent, I'appareil doit porter un marqua
est apposé le symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10), ou qui comporte en subs
btion suivante:

TENTION: Surface trés chaude

jouter ce‘qui suit:

& [symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10)] Attention: surface trés chaudg

cles fournis avec les appareils sans cable doivent perter les marquages suivants:

Hiquer
BS au-
st en
arque
re est

Hente,

ndeur

noyen

ndiquer lorsqu'ils sont remplis a la capacité assignée, sauf s'ils ne peuvent étre remplis

appareil posséde des surfaces accessibles extérieures, pour lesquelles des limites

de la
je sur
tance
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7.12 Addition:

Les instructions applicables aux appareils doivent comporter, en substance, les indications
suivantes:

Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé dans des applications domestiques et analogues telles
que:

e les coins cuisines réservés au personnel des magasins, bureaux et autres
environnements professionnels;

e |es fermes;

e | Palr 1es ClHents dars Ies Nnotels, 1es Mmolels et autres environnerrnernts residaentiels,

¢ | les environnements de type chambre d'hétes.

Si le fabricant souhaite limiter I'utilisation de I'appareil a un domaine plus restreint que celui
décrit|ci-dessus, cette restriction doit étre clairement indiquée dans les instructions.

Les instructions pour les appareils qui sont équipés d'un socle de connecteur, et qui sont
destinés a étre partiellement ou complétement immergés dans I'eau pour le nettoyage, dpivent
indiquler que la prise mobile de connecteur doit étre débranchée avant de nettoyer I'appdreil et
que lg socle de connecteur doit étre séché avant une nouvelle utilisation de I'appareil.

Les instructions des appareils qui sont normalement nettoyés aprés utilisation et qui n¢ sont
pas drIstinés a étre immergés dans I'eau pour leur nettoyage doivent indiquer que I'appafeil ne

doit pas étre immergé. Cette exigence s'applique-en’ général aux cafetiéres, sautguses,
chaufie-lait, appareils de cuisson sous pression, cuiseurs a vapeur, mijoteuses, préparateurs
de lait de soja et yaourtieres.

Les inptructions pour les appareils destinés a\étre utilisés avec une prise mobile de conngcteur
qui cdmportent un thermostat doivent préciser que seule la prise mobile adéquate dojt étre
utilisép.

A moips que la bouilloire ne soit con¢ue de fagon telle qu'aucun danger ne puisse provgnir de
I'éjectjon d'eau bouillante, les instructions doivent indiquer que si la bouilloire est trop remplie,
de I'eau bouillante peut étre éjectée.

Les instructions des houilloires remplies par un orifice du couvercle situé sous la pgignée
doivent inclure, en sdbstance, les indications suivantes:
— MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas enlever le couvercle lorsque I'eau bout;

— ATTENTION: Mettre le couvercle en place de fagon telle que la vapeur ne soit pas dirigée
vers la'poignée.

Cet aVertissement n'est pas nvigé sile couvercle ne lr_\nllf étre fermé de 'Fagnn telle gue la, apeur

soit dirigée vers la poignée.

Les instructions pour les appareils sans céable doivent indiquer que 'appareil ne doit étre utilisé
qu'avec le socle qui lui est associé.

Si I'appareil et le socle d'un appareil sans cable peuvent étre soulevés ensemble en saisissant
la poignée de l'appareil, les instructions doivent comporter, en substance, l'indication suivante:

— ATTENTION: S'assurer que I'appareil est hors tension avant de la retirer de son socle.
Les instructions des chauffe-biberons doivent indiquer:

— qu'il convient de ne pas chauffer la nourriture pendant une trop longue durée;

— comment vérifier que la température correcte de la nourriture n'a pas été dépassée.
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Les instructions pour les chauffe-biberons dont la mise hors tension n'est pas automatique
doivent comprendre une instruction supplémentaire qui indique de mettre hors tension le
chauffe-biberon aprés utilisation.

Les instructions des appareils de cuisson sous pression, autres que les appareils de cuisson
sous pression dynamique, doivent indiquer qu'il convient de vérifier régulierement les
conduits prévus dans le régulateur de pression pour permettre a la vapeur de s'échapper afin
de s'assurer qu'ils ne sont pas obstrués.

Les instructions pour les appareils de cuisson sous pression doivent également fournir des
détails sur la fagon d'ouvrir le récipient de fagon slre et indiquer que le récipient ne doit pas
étre opvertavantque ta pressiom maitsuffisammentdimmmue:

Les iIstructions des cuiseurs a ceufs équipés d'un brise-coquille doivent cemportgr, en
substance, l'indication suivante:

ATITENTION: Eviter de se blesser avec le brise-coquille.

Pour Igs cafetiéres expresso qui comportent un réservoir sous pression rempli par I'utilijateur,
les ingtructions doivent comporter une information pour le remplissage en toute sécufité du
réservoir d'eau et doivent comporter, en substance, la mise en garde’suivante:

MISE EN GARDE: L'orifice de remplissage ne doit pas étre.olvert en cours d'utilisation.
Les injstructions pour tous les appareils doivent inclure:

— unje mise en garde pour éviter tout débordement sdr le connecteur;

— dep détails sur la fagon de nettoyer les surfacesren contact avec les aliments;

- unE mise en garde concernant les risques dé€ blessures en cas de mauvaise utilisatign;

— une indication mentionnant que la surface de I'élément chauffant présente une chaleur
résiduelle aprés utilisation.

Les injstructions des préparateurs de’lait de soja doivent aussi comporter une indicatign des
précatitions qui doivent étre prises lors de la manipulation des lames tranchantes afffitées,
lorsque le bol est vidé et pendantle nettoyage.

Les instructions des préparateurs de lait de soja qui comportent un interrupteur nécepgsaire
pour gssurer la conformité au 22.40 doivent indiquer, en substance:

Mettre I'appateil-a l'arrét et le déconnecter de I'alimentation avant de changer les
acpessoires‘ou'd'approcher les parties qui sont mobiles lors du fonctionnement.

Les injstructions pour les cafetiéres qui ne sont pas des cafetiéres a encastrer ou pourjcelles
qui nelsentpas soumises a des essais a l'intérieur d'un meuble doivent indiquer que la cafetiére
ne doit pas étre placée a l'intérieur d'un meuble lorsqu'elle est en cours d'utilisation.

Pour les cafetiéres qui sont équipées d'une porte décorative supplémentaire et pour celles qui
sont destinées a étre utilisées a l'intérieur d'un meuble, les instructions doivent indiquer que
lorsque la cafetiére fonctionne, la porte décorative ou la porte du meuble doit étre ouverte.

Les instructions pour les cafetiéres qui possédent des surfaces en verre, en céramique ou en
matériaux similaires qui constituent une partie de I'enveloppe des parties actives doivent
inclure, en substance, l'indication suivante:

MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si la surface est fissurée.

Les instructions pour les cafetieres doivent indiquer que le nettoyage et I'entretien par
lI'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre réalisés par des enfants sans surveillance.
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Si le symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) est marqué sur l'appareil, sa signification doit étre
expliquée.

Les instructions pour les appareils avec des réservoirs de liquide en matériau polycarbonate
qui sont accessibles a l'utilisateur doivent comporter, en substance, les indications suivantes:

ATTENTION: Pour éviter d'endommager l'appareil, ne pas utiliser d'agents nettoyants
agressifs. Utiliser un chiffon doux et un détergent doux.

ATTENTION: Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si I'enveloppe est endommagée ou présente des
fissures visibles.

LeS]n eHeORSPE 5 Hot dotv BISRVASIREIVA® -SHPOSTtaRce Hreie oA v e

ATTENTION: Ne pas utiliser la bouilloire sur un plan incliné. Ne pas mettre la bouilloir¢ sous
temsion si elle ne contient pas d'eau. Ne pas déplacer I'appareil lorsqu'il est sous tengion.

7.12.4 Addition:

Pour les cafetiéres qui sont adaptées pour un fonctionnement a I'intérieur d'un meuble, les
dimenjsions minimales du meuble doivent étre données.

7.14 |(Addition:
La hayiteur du triangle dans le symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) doit étre d'au moins § mm.

7.15 |Addition:

I'appareil est mis en fonctionnement comme en'usage normal, y compris lors de I'actionngment
d'un ipterrupteur, du réglage d'un dispositif\de commande ou de I'ouverture d'un couverfle ou
d'une [porte. Il ne doit pas étre apposé sut’une surface fonctionnelle.

Le mIrquage spécifié pour les surfaces accessibles extérieures doit étre visible Igrsque

8 Protection contre I'accés aux parties actives
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.
8.1.2 | Addition:

Les dispositifs de-raccordement des socles des appareils sans cable ne sont pas consjdérés
commie des socles de prise de courant.

9 Dgmarrage des appareils a moteur

L'article de la Partie 1 ne s'applique pas.

10 Puissance et courant
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
10.1 Addition:

La puissance des cafetieres automatiques est mesurée au cours d'un cycle de fonctionnement
que l'utilisateur peut choisir, comme le nettoyage, le détartrage ou la sélection d'une boisson.
Le mesurage commence lorsque l'appareil est a la température ambiante.
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Le cycle de fonctionnement démarre au moment ou I'utilisateur 'active et se termine lorsque
I'appareil I'arréte automatiquement et que le cycle de fonctionnement suivant peut étre lancé
par l'utilisateur.

10.2 Addition:

Le courant d'entrée des cafetieres automatiques est mesuré au cours d'un cycle de
fonctionnement que l'utilisateur peut choisir, comme le nettoyage, le détartrage ou la sélection
d'une boisson. Le mesurage commence lorsque l'appareil est a la température ambiante.

Le cycle de fonctionnement démarre au moment ou I'utilisateur I'active et se termine lorsque
I'appafeil I'arréte automatiquement et que le cycle de fonctionnement suivant peut étre|lancé
par I'dtilisateur.

11 Eghauffements

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
11.1 |Addition:

La véfification est également effectuée par I'essai du 11.101,
11.2 |Addition:

Les appareils mobiles sont soumis aux essais a distance des parois du coin d'essdi. Les
cafetigres équipées d'une porte décorative ou“destinées a étre utilisées a l'intérieuy d'un
meuble doivent étre soumises aux essais avec.la porte en position ouverte.

11.3 |Addition:

Pendant I'essai du 11.101, lorsque ‘lés surfaces accessibles extérieures sont suffisamment
plane$ et que I'acceés le permet, de calibre d'essai de la Figure 101 est utilisé pour mesufer les
échauffements des surfaces accessibles extérieures spécifiées dans le Tableau 141. Le
calibre est appliqué sur la_surface avec une force de 4 N £ 1 N de maniere a établir le mgilleur
conta¢t possible entre le-Galibre et la surface. Le mesurage est effectué apres une dufée de
conta¢t de 30 s.

Le calibre peutétre maintenu en place a l'aide d'une pince de laboratoire sur statif oy d'un
dispogitif analogue. Tout instrument de mesure qui donne les mémes résultats que le ¢alibre
peut 4tre utilisé.

NOTE [104V Si le champ magnétique d'un cuiseur a riz a induction influence les résultats de maniére exdessive,
les échauffements peuvent étre déterminés en utilisant des résistances de platine avec conducteurs de connexions
torsadés ou tout autre moyen équivalent.

11.4 Addition:

Si les limites d'échauffement sont dépassées dans les appareils qui incorporent des moteurs,
des transformateurs ou des circuits électroniques, et si la puissance est inférieure a la
puissance assignée, l'essai est répété en alimentant l'appareil a 1,06 fois la tension
assignée. Les appareils qui comportent des dispositifs de commande de puissance
électroniques sont mis en fonctionnement comme des appareils combinés.

11.6 Addition:

Les appareils combinés sont mis en fonctionnement comme des appareils chauffants.
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11.7 Modification:
Remplacer le premier alinéa par ce qui suit:

Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement pendant la durée spécifiée dans les 11.7.101 a
11.7.106.

Pour les appareils qui comportent des batteries intégrées ou des batteries séparables non
déconnectées de I'appareil pour la charge, la batterie qui a été compléetement déchargée est
chargée pendant 1 h ou le temps spécifié du 11.7.101 au 11.7.106, si cette durée est plus
courte, I'appareil étant mis en fonctionnement de la maniére spécifiée, si cela est admis par la
constiuction de I'appareil.

Remplacer le premier tiret du troisiéme alinéa par ce qui suit:

— la|batterie qui a été complétement déchargée est chargée pendant 1“h ou le femps
spgcifié du 11.7.101 au 11.7.106 , si cette durée est plus courte, 'appareil étant mis en
fomctionnement de la maniere spécifiée si cela est admis par la construction de I'apppreil;

11.7.101 Pour les bouilloires qui comportent un limiteur de température, le limiteur de
température est réarmé 1 min apres son fonctionnement ou aussitoét que possible. L'essai est
terminé apres que le limiteur de température a fonctionné pour Ja deuxieme fois.

Pour les bouilloires qui comportent un thermostat, I'essai €st terminé 15 min aprés que l'eau
a attelnt la température de 95 °C.

Pour les autres bouilloires, I'essai est terminé 5 minyaprés que l'eau a atteint la températyre de
95 °C

11.7.102 Pour les sauteuses, les cuiseufs a ceufs, les chauffe-biberons, les chauffefcolle,
les chpudrons cuiseurs, les chauffe-lait,\les stérilisateurs, les lessiveuses et les appareils pour
faire Rouillir de I'eau autres que les heouilloires, I'essai est terminé:

— polr les appareils sans dispasitif de commande thermique, 15 min apres que I'eau dans le
régipient a atteint une température de 95 °C ou la température maximale qui pedt étre
atleinte si celle-ci est inférieure;

— pour les appareils mobiles qui comportent un dispositif de commande thermique, 15 min
apyes que le dispositif de commande thermique a fonctionné pour la premiéere fois;

— pour les appareils installés a poste fixe qui comportent un dispositif de commande
thermique, 30-min apres que le dispositif de commande thermique a fonctionné ppur la
prémiere-fois;

— 1 min (apres le retentissement d'un signal acoustique continu ou répétitif a intervalles de
maoins.de 5 s;

— lorsque des conditions de régime sont établies, pour les cuiseurs a ceufs qui comportent
des dispositions qui permettent de maintenir les ceufs au chaud et pour les appareils qui
comportent une surface chauffée destinée a maintenir un liquide au chaud.

11.7.103 Les mijoteuses, les cuiseurs a riz, les cuiseurs a vapeur et les yaourtieres sont
mis en fonctionnement jusqu'a établissement des conditions de régime. Les mijoteuses sont
préchauffées a sec si cela est spécifié dans les instructions.

11.7.104 Pour les cafetiéres expresso, la période de préparation du café est suivie par une
période de repos de 1 min ou par la période indiquée dans les instructions, si celle-ci est plus
longue. Le réservoir d'eau est rempli a nouveau pendant les périodes de repos.

Pour les cafetiéres expresso automatiques et les cafetiéres expresso équipées d'une
verseuse, la période de préparation du café est la durée nécessaire pour produire la quantité
maximale de café autorisée par la minuterie ou par la capacité de la verseuse.
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Pour les cafetiéres expresso manuelles, si la quantité maximale de café a produire n'est pas
spécifiée dans les instructions, la période de préparation du café est la durée nécessaire pour
produire 100 ml de café pour chaque cycle.

Pour les cafetiéres expresso qui comportent une sortie pour fournir de la vapeur ou de l'eau
chaude, la période de préparation du café est immédiatement suivie d'une période au cours de
laquelle la vapeur ou l'eau est fournie pendant la durée indiquée dans les instructions ou
pendant les durées indiquées ci-apres, si celles-ci sont plus défavorables:

— pour les cafetiéres expresso qui comportent une sortie pour fournir de la vapeur, 1 min;

— pour les cafetiéres expresso qui comportent une sortie pour fournir de I'eau chaude, la

dupgeTretessaire pour produire 100 oean;

- P

r les cafetiéres expresso qui comportent une sortie pour fournir de la vapéur

softie pour fournir de I'eau chaude, une période de 1 min en fourniture de vapeur’est
d'yne période de la durée nécessaire pour produire 100 ml d'eau.

La vapeur est émise dans un récipient qui contient de I'eau froide.
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Tableau 101 — Echauffements maximaux pour les surfaces accessibles extérieures
spécifiées en conditions de fonctionnement normal

Surface Echauffement des surfaces accessibles extérieures 2 ®
K
Surfaces des appareils destinés | Surfaces des appareils destinés
a étre placés ou installés a a étre placés ou installés a
moins de 850 mm au-dessus du 850 mm ou plus au-dessus du
sol sol
Métal nu 38 42
Métal recouvert © 42 49
Verre gt céramique 51 56
Plastique et revétement 58 62
plastique > 0,4 mm ¢ ¢

NOTE| Les limites d'échauffement des poignées, boutons, manettes, claviers, pavés numeériques et parties
analodques sont spécifiées dans le Tableau 3.

a8 Le} échauffements ne sont pas mesurés sur:

— | /a face inférieure des appareils destinés a étre utilisés sur un plan de travail ou sur le sol, lorsqjie ces
surfaces sont inaccessibles par un calibre de 75 mm de diamétre et a extremité hémisphérique;

— |les raccords et les flexibles qui acheminent de I'eau chaude, de la Yapeur, du café, du thé et des liquides
analogues, y compris les régulateurs de pression et les limiteurs de pression;

— |les surfaces fonctionnelles;

— | les surfaces situées a moins de 25 mm du contour des surfaces fonctionnelles.
— |les couvercles;

— |les surfaces situées a 25 mm au maximum du bord des couvercles;

— | les surfaces situées a 25 mm au maximum des ouVertures de ventilation;

— | les récipients qui contiennent des liquides chauds et qui deviennent chauds par conduction par une| partie
chauffée de Il'appareil (par exemple, verSeuses et porte-filtres des cafetieres de type percolafjeur et
bouilloires).

b Lolsque les valeurs exigées ne sont pas-respectées, I'échauffement maximal ne doit pas dépasser le Houble
de} valeurs indiquées.

¢ Un| métal est considéré commé recouvert lorsqu'un revétement en émail d'une épaisseur minimale de |90 um
oulqu'un revétement non constitié majoritairement de plastique est utilisé.

4 La|limite d'échauffement.dt plastique s'applique également aux matiéres plastiques dont I'épaisseuf de la
finltion métallique est-inférieure a 0,17 mm.

¢ Lofsque I'épaisselr. du revétement plastique ne dépasse pas 0,4 mm, les limites d'échauffement du|l métal
redouvert pour~lesmétal sous-jacent s'appliquent ou les limites d'échauffement du matériau en vefre ou
céfamique poulile matériau en verre ou céramique sous-jacent s'appliquent.

12 Charge-des-batteries-a-ions-métalliques

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

13 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température de régime

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

14 Surtensions transitoires

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.
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15 Résistance a I'humidité

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

15.2 Addition:

Pour les bouilloires, remplacer le premier alinéa des modalités d'essais par ce qui suit:

Pour les bouilloires, la vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant en utilisant solution a base
d'eau contenant approximativement 1 % de NaCl.

Pour les stérilisateurs a vapeur, remplacer le cinquiéme alinéa des modalités d'essais*par ce
qui suljit:

Les stérilisateurs a vapeur sont placés sur une surface horizontale et 30 mihde solutijon de
déborflement sont versés sur le bord supérieur, a I'endroit le plus défavorahble. La solutjon de
déborflement est versée réguliérement, en 2 s, a travers un tube d'unydiametre intéri¢ur de
8 mm) l'extrémité inférieure du tube étant située a 200 mm au-dessus‘de-l'appareil.

NOTE 101 Une représentation schématique du dispositif d'essai est donnée a(layFigure 102.

L'essqi est effectué uniquement avec la prise mobile de conhecteur en place.

Pour les cuiseurs a riz, I'essai spécifié dans la Partie\t doit étre effectué avec la cuye qui
contielnt le riz en position.

En caf de doute, I'essai de débordement est effectué alors que I'appareil est dans une pgsition
qui s'¢carte de 5° au maximum de la positionnermale d'utilisation.

Les bpuilloires sont remplies d'eau a la‘capacité assignée. Elles sont placées sur uh plan
incling de 20° par rapport a I'horizontale, le bec dirigé vers le haut de la pente du plan ifcliné.
L'eau|ne doit pas étre déversée de la bouilloire.

Les bouilloires qui peuvent étre remplies par le bec sont également soumises a I'essai sur un
plan incliné de 20° par rapport a I'horizontale, le bec dirigé vers le haut. La bouilloire est r¢mplie
d'eau|qui contient envirdns1 % de NaCl jusqu'au niveau maximal, si son indication est vyisible
dans la position de remplissage, ou dans le cas contraire, jusqu'a ce que I'eau débordd de la
bouillgire. Une quantité complémentaire, égale a 15 % de la capacité assignée de la boujlloire,
est algrs ajoutée~aussi rapidement que possible.

Pour les appareils sans cable, I'essai avec I'appareil sur le plan horizontal est effectug alors
que I'pppareil est sur son socle, puis hors de son socle. L'essai complémentaire pour les
bouilldires qui peuvent étre remplies par le bec est effectué uniquement sur la bouilloire sans
cable hors de son socle, la bouilloire étant replacée sur son socle pour effectuer I'essai de
rigidité diélectrique du 16.3.

Pour les cafetieres équipées d'une verseuse amovible, I'entonnoir est mis en place, mais pas
la verseuse. La solution de débordement est versée manuellement et régulierement dans
I'entonnoir, sans faire déborder la solution de [l'entonnoir. La quantité de solution de
débordement correspond a la capacité maximale du réservoir d'alimentation en eau. Si
l'ouverture supérieure de I'entonnoir est enfermée dans la cafetiére, I'entonnoir est retiré, rempli
a sa capacité de solution de débordement, puis replacé dans la cafetiere, cette opération étant
répétée jusqu'a avoir versé la quantité maximale de solution. Si l'entonnoir dispose d'un
mécanisme antichute, ce mécanisme est rendu inopérant.
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Les cafetieres qui envoient le liquide dans un récipient destiné au service, comme une tasse
ou un pichet, sont soumises a l'essai en versant réguliérement 0,5 | de solution de débordement
sur la surface ou le récipient est rempli ou transporté et déposé par I'utilisateur. Si un bac de
récupération se trouve sous cette surface, celui-ci est complétement rempli avant d'effectuer
I'essai.

Les cafetieres qui possédent des surfaces extérieures sur lesquelles il est possible de placer
un récipient, comme une tasse ou un pichet, sont soumises a l'essai en versant rapidement
0,21 de solution de débordement sur le dessus de [l'appareil dans la condition la plus
défavorable, de sorte que la solution de débordement coule sur la surface de l'appareil qui
intégre les dispositifs de commande et a d'autres emplacements ou elle peut pénétrer dans
'enve oppe. de I'appnrnil} les diQ’nneiﬁfe de commande étant plnméc dans la lnnoifinn la p[us
défavorable. Les dispositifs de commande sont ensuite mis en fonctionnement sur letr|plage
de fohctionnement compléete, cette opération étant répétée apres un délai de~5,min. Si
nécesfsaire, I'essai est répété jusqu'a ce que l'ensemble des dispositifs de commangde ou
espaces soit couvert par l'essai de débordement, I'appareil étant séché apres'chaque |essai.
Les surfaces extérieures dont la dimension linéaire minimale de surface supérieure horizpntale
ou prgtiquement horizontale est inférieure ou égale a 75 mm ne sont pas considérées comme
étant fles surfaces sur lesquelles il est possible de placer un récipient du~une tasse.

Pour les cafetieres, aprés chaque essai de débordement ou versement d'un liquide, tous les
résidus sont éliminés et l'appareil est séché.

15.101 Les appareils destinés a étre partiellement ou completement immergés dans I'eap pour
le netloyage doivent avoir une protection suffisante contré les effets de I'immersion.

La véyification est effectuée par les essais suivants, qui sont effectués sur trois appareils
supplémentaires.

Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de fonctionnement nogmmal a
1,15 fpis la puissance assignée, jusqQu'au premier déclenchement du thermostat. Les
appargils sans thermostat sont mis en“fonctionnement jusqu'a I'établissement des condlitions
de régime. Les appareils sont déeconnectés de l'alimentation, toutes les prises mobiles de
connelcteurs étant enlevées. IIs sont ensuite complétement immergés dans de I'eau qui cqntient
envirgn 1 % de NaCl et dont lastempérature est comprise entre 10 °C et 25 °C, a moing| qu'ils
ne portent l'indication du niveau maximal d'immersion, auquel cas ils sont immergés jlisqu'a
50 mm au-dessus de ce niveau.

Apres|1 h, les appareils sont retirés de la solution saline, séchés et soumis a I'essai de cpurant
de fuite du 16.2.

Des précaution's sont prises pour s'assurer que toute humidité est éliminée de l'isolation qutour
des bfoches des socles de connecteur.

Cet essai est effectué quatre fois supplémentaires, aprés quoi les appareils doivent satisfaire
a l'essai de rigidité diélectrique du 16.3, selon la tension spécifiée dans le Tableau 4.

L'appareil dont le courant de fuite est le plus élevé aprés la cinquieme immersion est démonté
et I'examen ne doit révéler aucune trace de liquide sur l'isolation susceptible d'entrainer une
réduction des distances dans I'air et des lignes de fuite au-dessous des valeurs spécifiées a
I'Article 29.

Les deux autres appareils sont mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de fonctionnement
normal pendant 240 h a 1,15 fois la puissance assignée. Aprés cette période, les appareils
sont déconnectés de I'alimentation et a nouveau immergés pendant 1 h. lls sont ensuite séchés
et soumis a l'essai de rigidité diélectrique du 16.3, selon la tension spécifiée dans le Tableau 4.
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L'examen ne doit révéler aucune trace de liquide sur l'isolation susceptible d'entrainer une
réduction des distances dans I'air et des lignes de fuite au-dessous des valeurs spécifiées a
I'Article 29.

15.102 Les dispositifs de raccordement des socles des appareils sans cable ne doivent pas
étre altérés par I'eau.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Le socle est placé sur une surface horizontale et 30 ml d'eau qui contient environ 1 % de NaCl
sont versés sur le dispositif de raccordement. La solution est versée réguliérement pendant 2
s, a l'gide d'un tube d'un diametre intérieur de 8 mm dont I'extrémité inférieure est situéela 200
mm ali-dessus du dispositif de raccordement.

NOTE | Une représentation schématique du dispositif d'essai est donnée a la Figure 102.

Le sogle doit alors satisfaire a I'essai de rigidité diélectrique du 16.3, la ténsion d'essdi pour
I'isoldtion renforcée étant de 2 500 V.

15.108 L'intérieur des cuiseurs a riz ne doit pas étre altéré par I'eau.
La véfification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Le cujseur a riz est placé sur une surface horizontale sans la cuve qui contient le riz, et| 30 ml
d'eaulqui contient environ 1 % de NaCl sont versés suhla’partie centrale inférieure de l'iniérieur
du cufseur a riz. La solution saline est versée régulierement, en 2 s, a travers un tube d'un
diaméltre intérieur de 8 mm et d'une longueur dex30 mm, I'extrémité inférieure du tube étant
située| 200 mm au-dessus du fond du cuiseur driz.

NOTE | Une représentation schématique du dispositif'd'essai est donnée a la Figure 102.

Le cujfseur a riz doit alors satisfaire & I'essai de rigidité diélectrique du 16.3.

15.104 Les appareils a encastrer destinés a étre installés dans un meuble et par consgquent
exposgs aux débordements de jliquides sur les plans de travail situées au-dessus de l'appareil
aprées|installation doivent, étre congus de telle sorte que le débordement n'altére pafs leur
isolatipn électrique.

La véfification est éffectuée par I'essai suivant.

L'appareil est.soumis a l'essai de débordement avec 0,51 de la solution de débordement
spécifiée en.15.2. L'appareil doit étre installé conformément aux instructions du fablicant,
excepiélque la surface avant des appareils (a I'exclusion des boutons de commande gt des
poign it s'ali ! 1 1 ‘épalisseur
avec un bord avant carré, voir la Figure 103. La solution de débordement doit étre versée sur
le plan de travail a I'endroit ou les conditions sont les plus défavorables, en reproduisant le
déversement susceptible de se produire, de sorte que la solution de débordement s'écoule sur
la surface avant de l'appareil sur les dispositifs de commande, les joints, les évents et les
ouvertures analogues. Si nécessaire, l'essai est répété jusqu'a ce que Il'ensemble des
commandes ou espaces soient recouverts par I'essai de débordement. L'appareil est séché
entre chaque essai.

L'essai est réalisé comme suit:

Une bouteille de forme similaire a celle de la Figure 104 avec son bouchon est remplie de 0,5 |
de la solution de débordement.
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Le bouchon de la bouteille doit étre percé d'un trou de 8 mm de diamétre, décentré
conformément a la Figure 105. La bouteille doit également étre percée d'un trou de 8 mm de
diamétre a proximité de sa base (voir Figure 104) afin d'équilibrer la pression du liquide.

D'autres récipients adaptés peuvent étre utilisés a condition de verser la quantité de solution
de débordement de la méme maniere sur 'appareil en essai.

Le trou percé dans le bouchon de la bouteille est placé sur le plan de travail horizontal a une
distance horizontale d'environ 80 mm par rapport a l'avant de Il'appareil. L'inclinaison de la
bouteille doit étre supérieure a 30° et inférieure a 45° pour permettre I'écoulement de la solution
de débordement sur I'avant de I'appareil. La partie basse du trou de la bouteille doit étre en
contagtavec e ptamdetravail, e orientarnt e trou vers fe-bas et fe pius pres possibig de la
surfade. Voir Figure 106.

Si les|trous ont un diametre de 8 mm, la quantité de solution spécifiée est déyersée eh 15 s
envirdgn.

Lorsqli'une quantité de 0,5 | de la solution de débordement a été versée,“la solution restante
sur le|plan de travail est ramenée vers l'avant par un procédé suffisamment plat de manriére a
déverger la solution de fagcon homogene sur I'avant.

Immédiatement apres l'essai, I'appareil doit satisfaire a l'essai.de rigidité diélectrique djy 16.3
et I'examen ne doit révéler aucune trace d'eau sur l'isofation susceptible d'entraingr une
réduction des distances dans I'air ou des lignes de fuite au-dessous des valeurs spégifiées
a I'Artfcle 29.

15.105 Les appareils a encastrer destinés a étre installés dans des meubles sous d'autres
apparneils a encastrer et par conséquent exposés aux débordements de liquides pgndant
I'utilisption de ces autres appareils doivent<étre congus de telle sorte que le débordement
n'alténe pas leur isolation électrique.

La véiification est effectuée par I'essaiysuivant (voir Figure 107). L'appareil est encastré comme
cela ¢st spécifié dans les instructions. Le meuble d'essai est incliné de 2° dans la direction la
plus dgfavorable. A I'aide d'un endtonnoir, une quantité de 200 ml de la solution de débordement
spéciffée en 15.2 est versée regulierement sur la largeur totale de la planche de séparatipn au-
dessuls de I'appareil soumis a I'essai, en 8 s. Le diamétre de sortie de I'entonnoir est d'epviron
8 mmy) le bord inférieur,de~la sortie est placé a 20 mm au-dessus de la planche de sépafation.
Le ceptre de l'entonnoir est placé a 15 mm vers l'intérieur a partir du bord d'attaque|de la
planche de séparation:

Si le fabricant indique dans les instructions d'installation qu'une planche de séparation n'est
pas gxigée~au-dessus de [l'appareil, I'essai doit étre répété en versant la solutipn de
déborfement directement sur la largeur totale de la surface supérieure de l'appareil. Lé bord
infériqur.de la sortie de I'entonnoir est placé a 20 mm au-dessus de la surface supérielire de
I'appareil et son centre est placé a 15 mm vers l'intérieur a partir du bord d'attaque de I'appareil.

Immédiatement apres l'essai, I'appareil doit satisfaire a I'essai de rigidité diélectrique du 16.3
et I'examen ne doit révéler aucune trace d'eau sur l'isolation susceptible d'entrainer une
réduction des distances dans I'air ou des lignes de fuite au-dessous des valeurs spécifiées
a I'Article 29.

16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.
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17 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 s'applique.

18 Endurance

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 ne s'applique pas.

19 Fonctionnement anormal

L'artic
19.1
Les b

Les b
I'appa
réarm

Les b
therm

Pour |
du 19

Pour
Pour
19.2

Les af
l'essa

Les ci
la cuvi

19.3

le de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
Addition:
builloires ne sont pas soumises a I'essai du 19.2.

builloires sont également soumises a I'essai du 19.101, sauf.si,\pour satisfaire au

able par l'utilisateur.

builloires dont la conformité au 19.101 repose sur le fonctionnement d'un coupe-c
ique a réarmement automatique sont égalementSoumises a I'essai du 19.102.

s appareils dont une surface extérieure assure une fonction de maintien au chaud,
106 s'applique.

es cafetiéres qui sont équipées d'uneporte décorative, I'essai du 19.107 s'appliq
es cafetiéres automatiques pour, café en grains, les essais du 19.108 s'appliquent.

Addition:

vides, les couvercles étant ouverts ou fermés, si cette condition est plus défavorg

hiseurs a riz.@ induction sont mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de I'Artic
e a riz étant-vide.

Addition:

19.4,

reil comporte un coupe-circuit thermique sans réarmement automatiqué non

ircuit

'‘essai

bpareils sont placéstaussi pres que possible des parois du coin d'essai. Ils sont solmis a

ble.

le 11,

Les bouilloires sont mises en fonctionnement vides a 1,15 fois la puissance assignée.

L'essai est également effectué alors que la bouilloire est remplie de suffisamment d'eau pour
couvrir I'élément chauffant ou, si I'élément chauffant n'est pas situé a l'intérieur du récipient,
jusqu'a une hauteur de 10 mm, le couvercle étant ouvert ou fermé, si cette condition est plus
défavorable.
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19.4 Addition:

Pour les cuiseurs sous pression,

— tous les dispositifs de régulation de pression sont rendus inopérants; et

— en dehors des cuiseurs sous pression dynamique, tous les dispositifs de protection
qui évacuent de la vapeur et toutes les parties intentionnellement faibles qui évacuent
de la vapeur sont rendus inopérants; et

— dans les cuiseurs sous pression dynamique, tous les dispositifs de protection, autre
que les parties intentionnellement faibles, qui évacuent de la vapeur sont rendus
inopérants.

19.7 |Addition:

Les cafetieres expresso qui comportent une pompe sont mises en fonctionnement pgndant
5 min.,

Les préparateurs de lait de soja sont mis en fonctionnement~pendant un cydle de
fonctipnnement.

19.13| Addition:

Pendant I'essai du 19.4, les dispositifs de protection des appareils de cuisson sous pression
autreq que les appareils de cuisson sous pression dynamique doivent fonctionner avant que
la pregsion atteigne 350 kPa.

Lors dle I'essai du 19.4, les dispositifs de protection ou les parties intentionnellement
faiblels des appareils de cuisson sous pression dynamique doivent fonctionner avapt que
la pregsion atteigne 250 kPa.

L'échguffement des enroulements des cuiseurs a riz a induction ne doit pas dépasder les
valeurs spécifiées en 19.7.

L'essqi de rigidité diélectriquieydes cuiseurs a riz a induction est effectué immédiatement
aprés|leur mise hors tension.

19.101 Les bouilloires” sont placées sur une planche de contreplaqué d'une épajsseur
d'envifon 20 mm._Lke.coupe-circuit thermique qui fonctionne au cours de I'essai du 19.4 et
tous lgs dispositifss~de commande thermiques qui fonctionnent au cours de I'essai de I'Article 11
sont dourt-circuités simultanément et la bouilloire est mise en fonctionnement vide a 0,85 fois
ou 1,15 foiscfa puissance assignée, si cette condition est plus défavorable. Si la bodilloire
comparte plusieurs coupe-circuit thermiques susceptibles de fonctionner au cours de |'essai
du 19}4,ceux-ci sont court-circuités tour a tour.

Au cours de l'essai, toute flamme doit étre maintenue a l'intérieur de I'enveloppe de la bouilloire
et la planche de contreplaqué ne doit pas s'enflammer.

Apres l'essai, et lorsque l'isolation s'est refroidie pour atteindre approximativement la
température ambiante, les parties actives ne doivent pas étre accessibles et la bouilloire doit
étre soumise a l'essai de rigidité diélectrique du 16.3 avec la tension d'essai spécifiée dans le
Tableau 4.

L'épreuve hygroscopique du 15.3 n'est pas appliquée avant de réaliser I'essai de rigidité
diélectrique.

La bouilloire est remplie d'eau jusqu'a sa capacité assignée pendant 24 h avant de réaliser
I'essai de rigidité diélectrique. Les autres exigences du 19.13 ne s'appliquent pas.
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19.102 Les bouilloires sont placées sur une planche de contreplaqué d'une épaisseur
d'environ 20 mm.

Les bouilloires qui comportent deux coupe-circuit thermiques a réarmement automatique
sont mises en fonctionnement avec I'un des coupe-circuit thermiques en court-circuit. La
bouilloire est mise en fonctionnement vide a 0,85 fois ou 1,15 fois la puissance assignée, si
cette condition est plus défavorable.

Dans les 2 s qui suivent le fonctionnement de I'autre coupe-circuit thermique, la bouilloire est
remplie d'eau a une température de 15 °C £ 5 °C. Aprés 1 min, la bouilloire est vidée.

L'essqi est effectué 100 fois.

19.108 Pour les appareils qui comportent des réservoirs de liquide amovibles$) Je trgnsfert
automlatique du liquide d'un récipient a I'autre ne doit pas engendrer un risque, électriqud si les
récipi¢nts sont mis en place de fagon incorrecte.

La vérification est effectuée en assemblant I'appareil, le récipient cellecteur étant pldcé de
fagon|incorrecte ou enlevé. Le tuyau d'écoulement d'eau est placé dé\facon incorrecte $i cela
est plus défavorable. L'appareil est mis en fonctionnement comme cela est spégifié a
I'Article 11, mais pour un cycle seulement.

L'appareil doit alors satisfaire a I'essai de rigidité diélectriqué.du 16.3 et I'examen ne doit révéler
aucune trace d'eau sur l'isolation susceptible d'entrainef. une réduction des distances| dans
I'air ef lignes de fuite au-dessous des valeurs spécifiees a I'Article 29.

19.104 La surcharge d'un préparateur de lait de“soja ne doit pas entrainer de danger
La véyification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Les pképarateurs de lait de soja sont placés sur une planche de contreplaqué d'une épajsseur
d'environ 20 mm et sont mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de I'Article 11, avec|le bol
rempl| d'une quantité de féves. de-soja qui correspond a 2 fois la masse maximale spégcifiée
dans les instructions et d'eaujjusqu'a la capacité assignée.

Au colrs de I'essai, toute-flamme doit étre maintenue a l'intérieur de I'enveloppe et la planche
de coptreplaqué ne doeit-pas s'enflammer.

Aprés|l'essai, leS\parties actives ne doivent pas étre accessibles.

19.10% Lorsqu'un préparateur de lait de soja est déconnecté de I'alimentation de maniére
accidgntelle’ en utilisation normale, cela ne doit pas entrainer de danger.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Les préparateurs de lait de soja sont placés sur une planche de contreplaqué d'une épaisseur
d'environ 20 mm et sont mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de I'Article 11. L'appareil
doit étre déconnecté de I'alimentation au moment le plus défavorable du cycle. Le préparateur
de lait de soja est ensuite redémarré avec un nouveau cycle de fonctionnement sans modifier
la charge.

Au cours de Il'essai, toute flamme doit étre maintenue a l'intérieur de I'enveloppe et la planche
de contreplaqué ne doit pas s'enflammer.

Apres l'essai, les parties actives ne doivent pas étre accessibles.
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19.106 L'appareil est mis en fonctionnement a sa puissance assignée, sa surface chauffée
étant complétement recouverte de deux couches de linge constitué de piéces de coton décati
& double ourlet jusqu'a I'établissement des conditions de régime.

Le linge est constitué de pieces de coton décati a double ourlet, de dimensions approximatives
700 mm x 700 mm et de masse spécifique comprise entre 140 g/m? et 175 g/m? & sec.

Si un thermostat fonctionne, I'essai est répété avec un tiers de la surface chauffée a distance
maximale du capteur de température qui est couvert.

Le linge ne doit pas s'enflammer.

19.10

Les cafetieres équipées d'une porte décorative ou destinées a étre cutilis

l'intérfeur d'un meuble sont mises en fonctionnement dans les conditions ‘'spécifi
I'Article 11, mais avec la porte décorative ou la porte du meuble fermée.

19.10

Les
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Les cafetieres automatiques pour café en grains, autres que les{eafetiéres expiresso
automlatiques pour café en grains, sont alimentées a la tension assignée et sont mis
fonctlonnement normal a cinq reprises avec des périodes de repas.

es en

fetieres expresso automatiques pour café en grains{sont alimentées a la tension

née et sont réglées pour la quantité maximale de poudre de café, avec la qu
ale de café dans la tasse conformément aux instructions sans les périodes de rep

ée de la période de fonctionnement est:

ur les appareils qui comportent une minuterie, la période la plus longue admise
huterie;
ur les autres appareils:

pour les cafetiéres automatiques équipées d'un moulin a café de type broyeur, 3
plus que le temps nécessaire pour remplir le récipient collecteur ou le temps néce
pour vider la trémie, si cette durée est plus courte;

pour les cafetieres autematiques équipées de moulins a café d'un autre type, 1 m
ée de la période detrepos est de:

s pour les appareils équipés d'un récipient collecteur;
s pour les aulres appareils.

mpérature) des enroulements ne doit pas dépasser les valeurs indiquées da
hu 8;

antité
DS.
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20 Stabilité et dangers mécaniques

L'artic

20.2

le de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

Addition:

Pour les préparateurs de lait de soja, le calibre d'essai 18 n'est pas appliqué aux lames de

coupe

20.101

résistance mécanique adéquate.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Le bol et les lames de coupe des préparateurs de lait de soja doivent posséder une
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Le préparateur de lait de soja est alimenté a la tension assignée et mis en fonctionnement
de maniéere continue avec le bol rempli de féves de soja séches jusqu'a atteindre la capacité
assignée. L'essai est effectué comme suit:

pour les appareils dont la durée de fonctionnement cumulée du moteur pendant un cycle ne
dépasse pas 4 min, l'essai est effectué pendant la durée de fonctionnement cumulée du
moteur pour un cycle de fonctionnement complet plus 1 min;

pour les appareils dont la durée de fonctionnement cumulée du moteur pendant un cycle
dépasse 4 min, l'essai est effectué pendant la durée de fonctionnement cumulée du moteur
pour un cycle de fonctionnement complet.

Il est nécessaire de veijller a ce que les lames de coupe ne soient pas coincées par les feves

de soja et qu'elles tournent de maniére continue pendant la durée de I'essai.

A l'issSue de I'essai, le bol et les lames de coupe ne doivent pas étre cassés; cépendaht, les

aréted tordues ou émoussées sont ignorées.

20.102 Les parties tournantes des préparateurs de lait de soja doiventétre fixées de|fagon

a ne gdas se desserrer en fonctionnement.

La véyification est effectuée par examen et par essai manuel.

Le bldcage des vis et écrous dans une direction opposée aca. direction de rotation des pgarties
tourngntes est considéré comme étant un moyen de fixation adapté des parties tournantps.

20.108 Le verrouillage du couvercle des préparateurs de lait de soja doit, le cas écpéant,
étre ¢onstruit de maniére a empécher un fonctionnement accidentel de [l'apparei|. Les
interrypteurs de verrouillage du couvercle doivent étre des interrupteurs sans verrouillage.

S'il efiste un verrouillage entre le couvercle et l'interrupteur principal, le couvercle dojt étre
verroyillé lorsque l'interrupteur est en position marche. Si le couvercle n'est pas correctement

fermé| l'interrupteur doit étre verrouillé en position arrét.

La vérification est effectuée par.examen, par essai manuel et en appliquant le calibre d'essai B
de I''BC 61032 avec une forceJqui ne dépasse pas 5 N et le calibre d'essai 18 de I'lEC 1032

avec Une force qui ne dépasse pas 2,5 N a l'actionneur du verrouillage du couvercle.

Si la ¢onformité repese sur le fonctionnement d'un circuit électronique pour la fonctlon de
verrodillage, les parties mobiles ne doivent pas fonctionner lorsque le couvercle est ¢nlevé

dans les conditions suivantes, appliquées séparément:

a)

b)

Si

leg conditions de défaut de a) a g) en 19.11.2 sont appliquées I'une aprés l'autre au gircuit
ectronique;

essats—concerantresprenonrenes—ere nagretrgtes—e —f4—42-et-dt+19-11.4.5
sont appliqués. Les essais sont effectués en déconnectant les dispositifs de protection
contre les surtensions, sauf si ceux-ci comportent des éclateurs.

le circuit électronique est programmable, le logiciel doit comporter des mesures qui

permettent de contréler les conditions de défaut/d'erreur spécifiées dans le Tableau R.1, et il
est évalué conformément aux exigences correspondantes de I'"Annexe R normative.

21 Résistance mécanique

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
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21.1 Addition:

Le bris des parties en verre autres que les réservoirs d'eau en verre des bouilloires et les
réservoirs de café ou de thé en verre des cafetiéres et des théieres n'est pas pris en compte,
sous réserve que la conformité aux 8.1, 15.1 et 15.101 ne soit pas compromise.

Le verre du réservoir d'eau d'une bouilloire et le verre du réservoir de café ou de thé d'une
cafetiére ou d'une théiére ne doivent pas se briser.

NOTE En Australie et en Nouvelle-Zélande, I'énergie est portée a 1 J pour les bouilloires en verre.

jits de
elre a résister aux contraintes qui se produisent en usage normal.

La véfification est effectuée par examen et par I'essai suivant.
Les bouilloires doivent étre soumises au prétraitement suivant.

La boyilloire vide doit étre placée dans une étuve. L'étuve est du type a une seule chambre
confofme a I'lEC 60216-4-1 en ce qui concerne la configuration de‘montage des éprouvettes,
la température, les différences, la fluctuation et les variations._adaptées a la température
d'essgi. La température de I'étuve est maintenue a 80 °C = 2\€. La bouilloire est susppndue
au cehtre de la zone de préhension de la poignée, en veillant a ce que la bouilloire sojt bien
equiliprée, le bec étant orienté radialement vers I'extérietr dans I'étuve.

La boliilloire doit se trouver a au moins 50 mm de toutes les parties de I'étuve.

La boliilloire est laissée dans I'étuve pendant 468 h, puis a la température ambiante pgndant
au mdins 16 h.

NOTE Une représentation schématique de laizone de préhension est donnée a la Figure 108.

La botilloire est ensuite chargée de Sable enfermé dans un sac en plastique jusqu'a une masse
qui correspond a 1,2 fois la capacité assignée de la bouilloire.

La charge ne doit pas pouvoir tomber lors de I'essai.

NOTE 2 |l n'existe aucuhejexigence spécifique concernant le type de sable et la teneur en humidité.

Pour Ips essais de-mouvement, la bouilloire est attachée a I'appareillage d'essai par sa pgignée
dans la zone_de) préhension, en veillant a ce que la bouilloire soit bien équilibrée, le beqg étant
orientgé radiatément vers l'extérieur.

Il doit ly. avair entre I':-z,n,nnrpillagp d'essaietla ,nnignép un caoutchaouc d'une é'naiccpur del5 mm

et d'une dureté de 50 Shore = 10 Shore.

La position de serrage doit se trouver au centre de la zone de préhension de la poignée. La
distance entre le point de pivot et le centre de la zone de préhension de la poignée doit étre de
400 mm = 10 mm.

NOTE 3 Une représentation schématique de la position de serrage est donnée a la Figure 108.

Pour I'essai de mouvement horizontal, la bouilloire est déplacée vers la gauche puis ramenée
vers la droite suivant un arc de 90°, en maintenant la bouilloire dans une orientation verticale.
Le mouvement est répété 2 500 fois, a une cadence d'environ 10 fois par minute, avec une
accélération et une décélération uniformes.

NOTE 4 Une représentation schématique du dispositif d'essai est donnée a la Figure 109.
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Pour un essai de mouvement vertical, la bouilloire est déplacée vers le bas puis vers le haut,
dans un mouvement de versement de 120°. Le mouvement est répété 5 000 fois, a une cadence
d'environ 10 fois par minute, avec une accélération et une décélération uniformes.

NOTE 5 Une représentation schématique du dispositif d'essai est donnée a la Figure 110.

La bouilloire, sa poignée et son moyen de fixation ne doivent pas se casser, se fissurer ou se
desserrer.

21.102 Les bouilloires doivent étre construites de fagon telle qu'il ne se produise aucune

rupture soudaine de la poignée ou du moyen de fixation associé susceptible d'exposer
'utilisateura un dangnr Inrcqun I'Qpparnil est utilisé comme en usage normal

La copformité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant.

La boyilloire est remplie jusqu'a la capacité assignée d'eau lors de la détermination|de la
masse de la bouilloire remplie. Une masse égale a 2 fois la masse de la bouilloire rempjie est
accro¢hée par la partie centrale inférieure de la bouilloire vide. La bouillgife est soulevéé sans
choc ¢t suspendue par la poignée pendant 5 min.

La boliilloire, sa poignée et son moyen de fixation ne doivent pas se casser, se fissurer|ou se
desseyrer.

22 Cpnstruction
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

22.6 [Addition:

Un oriI‘fice d'écoulement d'un diamétre nmiifiimal de 5 mm ou d'une section minimale de 20 mm?2
avec line largeur d'au moins 3 mm _est nécessaire pour satisfaire a la norme. Les orifices qui
ne respectent pas ces dimensions sont considérés comme étant obstrués lors |de la
détermination de la conformité.

La véifification est également effectuée par mesurage.
22.7 |Addition:

Les c¢afetieres< expresso sont remplies d'eau a la capacité assignée et mis¢s en
fonctipnnemént’a la puissance assignée, le filtre a café étant bloqué et toute sortie étant en
positign férmée. La pression maximale atteinte est mesurée. L'appareil est ensuite soumis
pendants,/min a deux fois la pression mesurée.

La surpression peut étre fournie par une source extérieure, en prenant soin de s'assurer que la
cafetiére expresso est a la température normale pour la préparation du café.

Si une soupape de production de vapeur est associée a l'interrupteur utilisé pour démarrer la
production de vapeur, cette liaison ne doit pas étre perturbée lors du mesurage de la pression
maximale.

L'appareil ne doit pas se rompre et il ne doit pas se produire de fuites autres qu'a travers un
limiteur de pression a réarmement automatique ou une partie intentionnellement faible. Si
un limiteur de pression a réarmement automatique fonctionne, I'appareil doit rester en I'état
d'étre utilisé.
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Les dispositifs de commande qui limitent la pression sont rendus inopérants et l'appareil est de
nouveau mis en fonctionnement comme cela est décrit pour la détermination de la pression
maximale.

L'appareil ne doit ni exploser ni émettre de jets de vapeur dangereux. Si une partie
intentionnellement faible se rompt, I'essai est répété sur un deuxieme appareil et doit étre
terminé de la méme fagon.

Tous les dispositifs de régulation de pression et tous les dispositifs de protection ainsi que
les parties intentionnellement faibles sont rendus inopérants et le couvercle est fermé.

Pour les autocuiseurs, autres que les autocuiseurs dynamiques, la pression est augmentée
peu alpeu hydrauliquement pour atteindre deux fois la pression de fonctionnement du dispositif
de protection pendant I'essai du 19.4.

Pour les autocuiseurs dynamiques, la pression est augmentée peu a peu hydrauliqupment
jusqu'p dépasser de 50 kPa la pression de fonctionnement du dispositif.de'protection|ou de
la partie intentionnellement faible pendant I'essai du 19.4.

Le régipient ne doit pas se casser.
22.40( Addition:

Pour |es préparateurs de lait de soja, tout interrupteur qui contréle le moteur doit|aussi
décor:lnecter les circuits électroniques, dans le\/cas ou leur mauvais fonctionnement
compiomettrait la conformité a la présente norme.

La véfification est effectuée par les essais de{*Article 19.
22.49| Remplacement:

Pour [a commande a distance, la durée de fonctionnement de la fonction qui va étre utilisée
a distance doit étre définie avant.de lancer la fonction, sauf si:

— lafonction s'arréte automatiquement a la fin d'un cycle, ou

— lafonction peut fonctionner de maniére continue sans donner lieu a un danger.
Les nlijoteuses, les_cuiseurs a riz, les cuiseurs a vapeur et les yaourtiéres ainsi que les
apparegils qui passent directement en fonction de maintien au chaud au terme du cy¢le de

cuissqn ou de préparation sont considérés comme des fonctions qui peuvent fonctionper de
maniére continue sans donner lieu a un danger.

La vétification est effectuée par examen.

22.51 Remplacement:

Un dispositif de commande sur l'appareil doit étre réglé manuellement en position de
commande a distance avant de pouvoir faire fonctionner 'appareil dans ce mode. Il doit y
avoir sur 'appareil une indication visuelle qui met en évidence que I'appareil est réglé pour une
commande a distance.

La vérification est effectuée par examen.

22.101 Les bouilloires doivent étre construites de fagon telle que le couvercle ne tombe pas
lors du versement de I'eau.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.
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La bouilloire est remplie jusqu'a sa capacité assignée et le couvercle est fermé conformément
aux instructions. La bouilloire est alimentée a la tension assignée et mise en fonctionnement
jusqu'a ébullition de I'eau. Verser environ 90 % de I'eau de la bouilloire, de fagon normale. Le
couvercle ne doit pas tomber et I'eau ne doit étre versée que par le bec.

22.102 Les bouilloires doivent étre construites de fagon telle qu'il ne se produise aucun jet
soudain de vapeur ou d'eau chaude susceptible d'exposer I'utilisateur a un danger lorsque
I'appareil est utilisé comme en usage normal.

NOTE L'usage normal tient compte des instructions concernant la position du couvercle et la position probable de
la main de I'utilisateur lorsque celui-ci saisit la poignée.

La véfification est effectuée par examen pendant les essais de I'Article 11.

22.108 Le connecteur des appareils sans cable doit étre construit de maniére a résister aux
contrgintes qui se produisent en usage normal.

La véfification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Les dpux broches actives de |'appareil sont raccordées ensembhble-et une charge résistive
extérigure est raccordée en série avec l'alimentation. La charge,extérieure est telle que le
couraht est égal a 1,1 fois le courant assigné.

L'appareil est placé sur son socle puis enlevé

— polur les bouilloires sans céble, 10 000 fois
— polur les cafetiéres sans céable, 10 000 fois
— por les autres appareils sans céable, 6 000 fois

a une|cadence d'environ 10 fois par minuté: L'essai est poursuivi sans passage de courgant de
nouvelau 10 000 fois pour les bouilloiressans céable et les cafetiéres sans céable et 6 000 fois
pour les autres appareils sans céble.

Si un|seul socle est fourni avec.plus d'un appareil sans céable, I'essai pour chaque apjpareil
sans table doit étre effectué.en utilisant le méme socle.

L'essgi doit étre effectué avec l'appareil sans cable vide, placé sans exercer de| force
apprégiable, puis enlevé en un mouvement perpendiculaire au socle. L'appareil doit étre|placé
et enlevé dans la.méme position par rapport au socle, sans rotation, tout au long de l'es$ai.

Aprés|l'essaiylappareil doit toujours étre apte a I'emploi et la conformité aux 8.1, 16.3, 37.5 et
a I'Artjcle 29'ne doit pas étre compromise.

L'essar est effectue sans passage de courant si les contacts de connexion ne peuvent assurer
le contact ou la coupure lorsqu'ils sont sous charge.

22.104 Les appareils mobiles pour faire bouillir de I'eau dont la capacité assignée est
supérieure a 3 | et qui sont susceptibles de se renverser doivent étre construits de fagon telle
que le débit d'écoulement soit limité.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant, les appareils qui comportent un socle de
connecteur étant équipés d'un cordon connecteur.

L'appareil est rempli d'eau jusqu'a sa capacité assignée, le couvercle étant fermé
conformément aux instructions. Il est placé sur un plan horizontal dans n'importe quelle position
d'usage normal, mais orienté de fagon a obtenir le résultat le plus défavorable.
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